INITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Federal Student Awd
Chicago School Participation Team
111 North Canal Street, Suite 850
Chicago, [linots 60606-7204
Phone (312) 886 - 8767

June 28, 2005

Mr. H.D. Allen Certified Mail

President Return Receipt Requested

Du Quoin Beauty College Receipt: 7002 2030 0007 8277 2210
202 South Washington Street PRCN: 200530524174

Du Quoin, lilinois OPE 1D: 012608

Dear Mr. Allen:

On May 2-5, 2003 Byron Scott from the U.S. Department of Education conducted a program
review of the Federal Title IV Faderal Student Aid (hereinafier referred to as Title IV) programs
administered at Du Quoin Beauty College (Du Quoin). The findings of the program review are
presented in the enclosed report.

This report cantains findings regarding Du Quoin’s administration of the Title [V Federal
Student Aid programs. Seme of the findings of noncompliance were Incorrect Federal Pell Grant
Payments Across Award Years; Refund Calculation Incorrect and Unmade; Excess Cash
Balances Retained; Inadequate Internal Controls; and Failure to Reconcile Title IV Accounts.

Findings of noncompliance are referenced 1o the applicable regulations and specify the actions
necessary to comply with the regulations and statutes. Please review and respond to the report.
indicating the corrective actions taken by Du Quoin. Some correcuve actions are 4iso Tor e
purpose of determining financial liability and will not preclude additional action from being

4mfrman saam wmm attasa dm thio Foeoet
Ahalhhell A4l LLlldbbated o) 1la wlad LwAI.J\JA Y

The purpose of the program revisw is to identify areas of noncompliance with statutory and
regulatory requirements. When noncompliance is identifted, the insntution’s responsibilities are
twofold: to immediately bring its administration of the programs into compliance and to
reimburss the Department or the student for any Title IV funds improperly disbursed. Please
review the report and respond to each finding by indicating the corrective actions that have been
taken by the instinaion. Your response should be sent directly to me within 45 davs of Du

(rvamsam ' e e iy
Ui

eamaiet o F e
\WUGIE 3 LCuC:}Jt of the Tepori.



1 would like 1o express my appreciation for the courtesy and cooperation €
review. If vou have any guestions, please call Byron Scott on (312) 866-8734.

John I. Jaros, Jr.
Team Leader
Chicago Schoot Participation Team

Enclosure

ce: Carol Porterfield, Director of Financial Aid
Du Quoin Beauty College

Iilinois Department of Professional Regulation
National Accrediting Commission of Cosmetology Arts and Sciences

Robert H. James, Liaison for Career Institutions of Higher Education

et A Aot 1.
xiended cunng e



Du Quoin Beauty College
Du Quoin, Ilinoeis

INSTITUTIONAL REVIEW DATA SHEET

DATES QF REVIEW: May 2-5, 2005 PRCN: 200530524174
AWARD YEARS REVIEWED: 20603-04 2004-05
SAMPLE SIZE 32

TIN #: 370955842 OPEID # 01260800 DUNS #:

TYPE AND CONTROL:

Proprietary, Certificate

075903047

ACCREDITATION: National Accrediting Commission of Cosmetology Arts and Sciences

FSA PROGRAM PARTICIPATION:

Faderal Pell Grant

Federal SEOG

METHOD OF FUNDING:

REVIEWING ED OFFICIAL:

$62,048

Advance, transferred to reimbursement Mav 12, 2003

INSTITUTIONAL OFFICIALS CONTACTED:

H.D. Allen, President

Carol Porterfield, Director of Financial Aid
Bonita Allen, Chief Financial Officer

Patrick Allen

Byron Scott, Senior Financial Analyst



DU QUOIN BEAUTY COLLEGE
DU QUOIN, ILLINOIS

PROGRAM REVIEW REPGRT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A, INTRODUCTION Lo iesierersssoesisss st s s 00800 s
B SCOPE OF REVIEW oo imem et sems s s s s i
C. FINDINGS AND REQUIREMENTS Lo :
| Incorrert Fadoral Pell Grant Payments Across AWATd YBaTS .o :
5 Incorrect Federal Pell Grant Caleulation .o 5
3 Refund Calculation [ncorrect and URMAde ..o 8
4 Ineligible Student — CIIZENSRIP oo 11
3. Incomplete Verffication .o OO T TSV UPTO OOV OTPPPISPOS P 13
6. Student Fligibility Not Properly 1D TS ae e herers U PR O POPISPPURTPPPRRRRSTTE 14
7. Inconsistent Information in Student Files... . 15
8. Satisfactory Academic Progress Policy \Iot Adequately Momtored ISUUURRUUUTURUURRRRI I
9. Excess Cash Balances Retained... SR 25
10.  Advances Used For Non- Pronram Purposcs ............................................................. 28
11, Title IV Accounting Records Not Reconciled oo 29
12 [naceurate RECOTAKEEPINT oo iimie s b s s s 31
13, Unequal FSEOG DISBUISEIMENES woovuviirmrrrimssrrmne e 33

14, ESEOG Exceptional Need Not Met. oo 3

5. Records Not Retained Three YEars oo 3
16.  Inadequate Intemal COMIOIS ot 40
17 Insligible Federal Pell Grant DISBUISEIMENLS ereniinmisissisrsnes i 41
18, Improper Leaves of ADSENCE oo 42
19 Crime Awareness Requirements NOUMeT .o 44
47

ATTACHMENT A oo oot e ssss b 8 S e



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

A. INTRODUCTION

Du Quoin Beawy College is a proprietary institution in Du Quoin, lilinois, with an additional
20 'Tt“c

Iocation in Marion, {ilinois. The location in Marlon is also known as Trend Beaury College.
institution currentiy offers certificate programs in Cosmetology and Cosmetology Teaching.

Du Quoin currently participates in the Federal Pell Grant and Federal Supplementai Education
Opportunity Gran: (FSEOG) programs. School records indicate current enrollment is

approximately 40 students and that the majority of studenis ar¢ receiving {lile 1V assistance.

k L) y
Lrs CHALLFE EL WA AmaL b

»
i
3
J
[~
=
*m
o
-
1
-
i

A program review was conducted on May 2-3, 2005 to examine the institution’s administration
of the Title IV programs. The program review was conducted because of a disclaimed opinion
on the institution’s audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003, findings
of non-compliance in the 2003 aundit and financial statements, and growth in the institution’s use
of Federal Peil Grant funds. These factors reflect a heightened need to monitor the institution’s
compliance with the administrative capability and financial responsibility provisions of the
statutes and regulations governing the Title IV FSA programs. A fire occurred at the Marion
focation on 4/27/05 and academic and attendance records for students from this focation were
nnavailable to the reviewer due to the fire.

The program review examined the institution’s compliance with administrative and financial
responsibility regulations. The program review originally covered the 2003-04 and 2004-05
award vears, howaver due to the extensive nature of the non-compliance noted in Finding #1, the
review was expanded to tnclude the 2002-03 award year. Utilizing information provided by the
institution, the Department obtained a listing of all Title TV recipients in the 2003-04 and 2004-
05 award vears. For the 2003-04 award vear, a statistically valid sample of students was selected
from the universe of withdrawn students, and from that statistically valid sample, 15 students
were randomly selected for review. For the 2004-05 award year, a statistically valid sample of
students was selected from the universe of all Title IV recipients, and from that statistically valid
sample, 15 students were randomly selected for review. One student was selected for review in
both award vears, so a total of 29 students were reviewed from the statistical sample. An

adcitional juégmental sample of 22 siudent meswere selecicd for roview 1o test the nstitution’s
compliance with Return to Title IV Funds requirements and proper disbursement for crossovar

et neriods. Tha student sample is incorporated by reference. in t1s entiretv, and is attached

T
JoEb ¥ drliedl fined PRI

hercto as part of this report (Attachment A). Please refer to Attachment A for the identities of the
stdents cited in the nrogram findings. Students are referenced throughout this report by the
numbers noted in the Attachment.

view. saveral aress of noncompliance were noted. Findings of noncompliance are

During the rey
referenced 1o the applicable laws, regulations, and policies and specify the actiens 10 be taken oy
1

My Quoin to bring operation of the financial aid programs into compliance with regulations and
The findings identify any harm cansed to the Title [V programs due 1o noncompliance

MALLLZ [
H

with epplicable laws, regulations and policies.

Likad as

VU )
Siatindsy. lie 1L

[y



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

On May 3, 2003, the reviewer conducted an exit conference with you and your administrators. At
that £me the reviewer provided a discussion of the findings of noncorpliance. and the nature of
those findings that the program review disciosed, as well as actions that would be required as a

result of the program review.

Although the review was thorough, it cannot be assumed to be all-inclusive. The absence of
statements in the report concerning Du Quoin’s specific practices and procedures must not be
construad as acceptance, approval, or endorsement of those specific practices and procedures.
Furthermore, it does noi relieve the institution of its obligation to comply with all of the statutory

rory provisions governing the federal Title IV programs.

=5 WAa Y

C. FINDINGS AND REQUIREMENTS
1. Incorrect Federal Pell Grant Payments Across Award Years

Finding: The institution improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds to numerous
students for whom the payment period did not occur in the award vear from which the funds were
drawn. A student may only receive Title IV funds from an award vear if at least a portion of the
payment period for which the student is receiving funds occurs in that award year. In the case of
the students described below, Du Quoin made a disbursement of Federal Pell Grart funds as if
the payment period was a crossover payment period, when in fact the entire payment period
occurred in a previous award year in which the students had already utilized thetr full Federal

Pell Grant zligibility.

The Basic Cosmetology program at Du Quoin is 1500 clack hours in length and the institution
has established its academic vear as 900 clock hours over 30 weeks. This results in payment
periods from 1-450 hours, 431-900 hours, 901-1200 hours and 1201-1500 hours. Du Quoin
improperly treated the final two 300 clock-hour payment periods as one payment pertod when
determining if a payment period was a crossover payment period. Although student account
cards showed two disbursements and Du Quoin caleulated the disbursement amounts based on
twe payment pericds, it treated the two discrete payment periods as one pavment period 50 it
could consider both pavment periods as one crossover payment period, when in fact only one of
the 300-hour payment periods was actually @ Crossover paylicit period.

completed the program on 7/17/03 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred
in the 2003-04 award year, The institution improperly disbursed $900.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell
Grant funds to the student for a payment period that was completely within the 2002-03 award

VEar.

Du Quein dishursed $2,700.00 in 2004-03 Pederal Pell Grant funds to Student #44 on 7/15/04.

This represented two $1,350.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The stadent

completed the progrem on 8/21/04 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

awarc vear.

Du Quoin dishursed $2.700.00 in 1003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds o Student #45 on 7/3/03.
This representad two $1,330.00 disbursements for the last two paymen: periods. The student
completed the program on 7/12/03 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred
in the 2003-04 award year. The institution improperly disbursed $1,350.00 in 2003-04 Federal
Pell Grant funds 1o the student for a payment period that was completely within the 2002-05

award vear.

Du Quoin disbursed $2,700.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #46 on 7/3/03.
This represented two $1,350.00 disburssments for the last two payment periods. The student
completed the program on 7/17/03 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred
in the 2003-04 award vear. The institution improperly disbursed $1 ,350.00 in 2003-04 Federal
peoll Grant funds to the student for a payment period that was completely within the 2002-03

award year.

Du Quoin disbursed $860.00 1n 2004-03 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #47 cn 71904,
This represented two $430.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The student
completed the program on 8/1 1/04 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period oceurred
in the 2004-05 award vear. The institution improperly disbursed $430.00 1n 2004-05 Federal Pell
Grant funds to the student for a pavment period that was completely within the 2003-04 award

vear.

Du Quoin disbursed $2.700.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #49 on 7/21/03.
This represented two $1,350.00 disbursements for the last two payment periods. The student
completed the program on 8/7/03 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred
in the 2003-04 award vear. The student attended only 185 hours during the 2003-04 award year.
The institution improperly disbursed $ 1,350.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to the
student for a payment period that was completely within the 2002-03 award year.

Du Quoin disbursed $2,700.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #30 on 7/3/03.
This represenied two $1,350.00 disbursements for the iast iwo payimeni periods. fie studerii
completed the pregram on 7/22/03 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred
in the 2003-04 award vear. The student attended only 112 hours during the 2003-04 award vear.
The institution improperly disbursed $1,350.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to the
student for 2 payment period that was completely within the 2002-03 award vear.

Ol iabk Al A3 Tagi

=
-
-
F4

Du Quoin disbursed $2,266.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #31 on 7/1/03.

iy

This vemrasentad twn $1.133.00 dishursements for the last two payment periods. The student

completed the pregram on 7/12/03 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred
‘n the 3003-04 award vear. The student attended only 64 hours during the 2003-04 award year.
The instiution improperly disbursed $1.133.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to the

erl

y
sudent for a pavment pericd that was completely within the 2002-03 avward vear.

LS ]



Program Review Report
Du Quein Beauty College

Du Quoin disbursed $2.400.00 in 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #32 on 7/30/03.

This represented two $1,200.00 disbursements for the Jast two payment periods, The student
completed the program on 8/1/03 and in fact only the 1201-1500 hour payment period occurred
in the 2003-04 awerd vear. The student artended oniy 181 hours during the 2603-0+ award year.
The institation improperly disbursed $1,200.00 in 2003-04 Federal Peil Gramt funds to the
studemt for a pavment period that was complately within the 2002-03 award year.

For a payment period 10 be considered a crossover payment period, students must complete the
scheduled hours in the first payment period and begin the next payment period prior to June 30 of
the first award year. Funds may be drawn from either award vear for a crossover payment periad
:r i institution hos properly confirmed the stndent’s elioibility in that award year and the
student has remaining Federal P2ll Grant eligibility in that award year. If more than six months
of the payment period are in a given award vear, the Federal Pell Grant payment must be made
from that award year. All the students described above completed the 901-1200 payment period
prior to the start of the subsequent award year, 80 that payment period was not a crossover
pavment period but was actually completely within the first award year, an award year 1n which
the students had already received their entire annual Federal Pell Grant awards. The crossover
payment period for these students was only the 1201-1500 payment period and could have been
paid from either award year, not the 901-1200 payment period which was entirely within the first
award year, an award year for which the students had no remaining eligibility for a Federal Pell

Grunt disbursement.

At a clock hour institation such as Du Quoin, a student does not begin a second payment period
until he/she actually completes the scheduted clock hours in the first payment period. A
crossover pavmert period would only occur if the clock hours in the payment period occur in
both award vears. In no case cited above was the 901-1200 payment period a crossover payment
period as ali the hours in the payment period occurred inthe previous award year. Nonetheless,
Du Quoin disbursed Federal Pell Grant fands 1o the cited students as if the 901-1200 payment

period was a crossover payment period. These are tmproper disbursements to ineligible students

and represent an institutional Lability.

Institutions may only disburse Federal Pell Grant funds to students for payment periods occurring

in award years in which student eligibility has been properly determined and for which the

student has remaining eligibility. II a payment period is ol a CrossuVer paymcit poricd the

nstitution must obtain a valid output document for the award year in which the payment period
Aieburcamant from that award year. Du Quoin improperly disbursed Federal

pocurs and make the disoursemant Ire

Dell Grant funds 1o stadents as if their 901 -1200 payment periods were CIOSSOVEr pavmernt
periods when ip fact the payment periods occurred in an award vear for which the students had
already received their full Federal Pell Grants. These improper disbursements to ineligible
students represent a serious lack of administrative capability on the part of the instutution.
Sradents received funds to which they were not entitled. The improper retention of Federal Pell
Grant funds causes increased expense 1o the Department by allowing the instituticn  retaimn
Sinds to which it is not entitled and represents an institutional Hability that must be repaid.

St ol il so ol faad ans



Program Review Report
Du Quein Beauty College

Reference: 34 CFR 668.164(p) General Provisions
24 CFR 690.64, Federal Pell Grant

Requirement: Due 10 the extensive nature of this finding, the instmtion must review ihe
Zles of all Federal Peit Grant recipients in the 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 award years. The
na which students received disbursements that the institution considered to
be for crossover payment periods when in fact the payment period was not actually a crossover
paymant period. The institution must determine which students received disbursements for the
901-1200 payment period and the 1201-1300 payment period from an award year in which onty
the 1201-1300 payment period was actually a crossover payment period. The results of the file

in spreadsheet format and contain the foligwing information:

review must determi

S e I S [ A |
Iy b SIH0LIEG DS oot

Student Name

Student Social Security Number

Start Date

Drop/Graduation Date (indicate if student graduated)

Total Federal Pell Grant funds received, by award year

Date student completed 900 hours

Date. amount and award year of disbursement for 901-1200 payment period

Date student completed 1200 hours

Date, amount and award vear of disbursement for 1201-1500 payment period.

0. Correct disbursements for each payment period, based on proper proration of the Federal
Pell Grant award (see Finding #2)

11. Incligible Federal Pell Grant fund disbursed, by student

— D 0O =1 Oh W da Ll T

Du Quoin must establish and implement written policies and procedures to ensure that student
eligibility is propeily determined for all payment periods and award vears in which a student
receives Title IV funds. A copy of those pelicies and procedures must be submitted in response
to this report. Du Quoin will be liable for funds disbursed to students for which they were not
eligible, Liabilities resulting from the improper disbursement of Title 1V funds will be assessed

in the Final Program Review Determination Letter.

2. Ineorrect Federal Pell Grant Calculation
Finding: Du Quoin improperly rorated the Federal Pell Grant awards for students who
FInaifng ! propeny p

final two payment periods {301-1200 and .- -1
srant disbursement of $2,025.00 on 2/16/05. The Faderal Pell Grant czlculation

1
¥ on considered this disbursement to be for the

1.17200 and 12011300 hours). Student 19 received

WETE I Their & Jtae iy
L i N

a Federal Pell Gra

PR A D wla
wWorwsiect i Ui

9(1-1200 payment period. The institution failed to prorate the Federal Pell Grant for this student
who was enralied in fewer clock hours in the academic year than the 900 hours defined as the
' T ot Faderal Pell Grant award for this student for the 901 -1200 payment

e Rt T S LA 1 s TTE and

350.00, so the instituticn dishursed $675.00 to this student in excess of her

period was only 31
eligibility for those funds. This student will not be eligible for the $675.00 of her remaining
- 1 h

2002-03 award vear eligibliity untii she con pletes 1200 clock hours.

fila indicatag the ingtimit

B
A L L S Allwr dahskdns I



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

Du Quoin disbursed $1,012.00 in Federal Peil Grant funds 1o Student #232 on 8:16/04. Tris
unclear what pavinent period this was for, as the student’s Estimated Family Contribution (EFC)
far 2004-05 was 3104 and the student would not have been eligible for this amount in any
payment period as her annual scheduled award was only 3500.00. The institution 4id not retarn
these improperly disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds until 11/8/04. Despite the fact that it had
already improperty drawn $1,012.00 for this student, Du Quoin disbursed $450.00 to the student
on 8/16/04, and then an additional $450.00 on 11/19/04, The Federal Pell Grant calcuiation form
in the student’s flic indicates these two payments were for the 901-1200 and 1201-1500 payment
periods and equal the amount of the student's annuai award of $900.60. These two
disbursements should have been prorated based on the fact that the student was enrolled for

'''' darsic vear in the award vear, Raged onan EFC of 3104, the student was

foweT 1oUurs than an academic »e

eligible for only $300.00 in each payment period. Du Quoin improperly dishursed $200.00 in
Federal Pell Gran: funds to the student hased on its failure to properly prorate the student’s
>ederal Pelt Grant. Based on the student’s correct EFC (after correcting the contlicting data
discussed below under Finding #7) the student was eligible for only a total of $400.00 in Federal
Pall Grant funds for the 2004-05 award vear. Du Quoin impropetly drew and retained $300.00 in

Federal Pell Grant funds for this student.

The institution disbursed $975.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #24 on 9/9/03 for the
901-1200 payment period and $975.00 for the 1201-1500 payment period on 11/15/03. These
amounts are one-quarter of the student’s annual award of $3,900.00. The institution failed to
properly prorate these awards. The 901-1200 disbursement should have been $1,300.00 and the
1201-1500 disbursement should have been $650.00, the student’s remaining eligibjlity for the
ward vear. As this student graduated and eamed all the Federal Pell Grant funds she received,
action is required for this student at this time.

]

11

).
1o furthe

o
=

Du Quoin disbursed $1,000.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to Student #43 on 4/22/03 and
$1,000.00 on 5/22/03. The Federal Pell Grant calculation form in the student’s file shows that
the institution considered these two disbursements together as a $2,000.00 disbursement for the
900-1350 paymernt pericd. As discussed above, the correct payment periods for Du Quoin are 1-
450 hours, 431-900 hours, 901-1200 hours and 1201-1500 hours. In the case of this student, the
institution apparenily extended the 901-1200 payment period to a length of 450 hours so that it

would not be required to prorate the Federal Pell Grant, The correct Federal Pell Grant for the
901-1200 payment period should have been $1,333.34, drawn fTom the 2002-03 award year. Du

Quoin overpaid this Federal Pell Grant disbursement by $666.66. The institution made a

-

$575.00 dishursement of Tederal Pell Grant funds from the 2003-04 award vear to this student on
7/17103 for the 1330-1500 hour payment period. The correct payment period was 1201-1500

ours and the correct Fadaral Pell Grant disbursement for this payment period should have been

$1,350.00. Du Quoin underpeid this student ©675.00 for this disbursement. Du Quoin Is ilable
for the $666.66 overpayment of Federal Pell Grant funds to this student from the 2002-03 award

ant funds to Student #48 on 2/25/03 and
lation form in the stugdent’s file shows that the

»
™
el
=
S
o
£,
o
Z
£

It



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

Y mam e Tur - 3
tion ayymeﬁh'\r exien od the 901-
3

1350 payment period. In the case of this student, the institut d

1200 payment period 10 a lengta of 450 hours so that 1t would not be required to prorate the
Federal Pell Grant. The correct Federal Pell Grant for the 901-1200 payment period should have
been $1,333.34. Du Quoin overpaid this Federal Pell Grant disbursement in the 2002-03 award
year by $666.66. The institution made a $675.00 disbursement of Federal Pell Grant funds from
the 2003-04 award vear to this student on 773703 for the 1350-13500 hour payment pertod. The
correct payment period was 1201-1500 hours and the correct Federal Pell Grant disoursement for
this payment period should have been $1,350.00. Du Quoin underpaid this student $675.00 for
(his disbursement. Du Quoin is liable for the Federal Pall Grant overpaviment of 5666.66 from
the 2002-03 award year.

Schools must disburse all Title TV funds on a paymeant period basis. In a clock hour program that
is greater than an academic vear In length, the first payment period is the period of tme in which
the student completes the first half of the academic year as measured in clock hours. The second
payment period is the period of time i1 which the student completes the second half of the
academic veor. The Basic Cosmetology program at Du Quoin is 1500 clock hours in length and
the institution has defined its academic year as 900 clock hours and 30 weeks. If the remaining
portion of the program is more than one half of an academic year but less than a full academic
year {as is the case with the Basic Cosmetology program at Du Quoin) the first payment period is
the period of time in which the student completes the first half of the remaining portion of the
program, as measured in clock hours. The second payment period would be the period of time in
which the student completes the second half of the remaining portion of the program as measured
in clock hours. This means the payment periods for the Basic Cosmetology program at Du
Quoin are {rom 1-450 hours, 451-900 hours, 901-1200 and 1201-1500 hours.

The failure of the Institution to properly prorate Federal Pell Grant awards resulted in student
awards being overstated so students received funds to which they were not entitled. In some
cases, students did not reccive all the funds to which they were entitled, depriving them of this
assistance with their educational expenses. Funds disbursed to students in excess of their
eligibility for those funds cause increased expense to the Department and permits students the
use of funds to which they are not entitled. It allows the institution the use of uncarned federal
funds. The impreper proration of Title IV awards represents a lack of administrative capability

by the institniion.

Reference: 34 CFR 668.4, General Provisions
34 CFR 468 1640k General Provisions
34 CFR 690.63, Federal Pell Grant

Requirement: Due 1o the extensive nature of this finding, Du Quoin must review the files
of all Federal Peli Grant recipients to determine all awards that were improperly prorated. The
e review may he dong in conjunction with the file review for Finding #1 and the results
presented on the spreadsheet required for that finding. In conducting the file review, Du Quein
Iy prorere the Federal Pell Grants for the 901-1200 and 1201-1500 payment periods.

e —c et
st comelily



Program Review Report
Du Quoia Beauty College

£
o
@]
—
[l
-
I

For students who are currently enrolled, excess funds should immediately be returne
Federal Pell Grant program account. Du Quoin may also adjust the second disbursemeni 1or
students who have only received the first disbursement of the improperly prorated award. Proof

of repayment oF acjusiment Must be provided in response to this report.

If the institution has not already done so, it must disburse amounts of underpaid Federal Pell

Grant funds 1o students who were eligible for those funds. If the Institution needs to reopen a
pripr year's Federal Pell Grant authorization or request administrative relief in order to make
required disbursements, you should send an email lo pellsystemsed.gov or contact the Pell

Grant Hotline at 1-800-4PGRANT (1-800-474-7268).

awards for studenis enrolied in programs less than an academic yeas are properiy prorated. A
copy of those pracedures must be submitted in response to this report. Du Quoin will be liabie
for funds disbursed to student in excess of their eligibility. Liabilities resulting from the
improper disbursement of Title IV funds will be assessed in the Final Program Review
Determination Letter.

Du Quoin must immediately establish and implement writlen procedures 10 ensure that Title IV

3. Refund Calculation Incorrect and Unmade
Finding: Du Quoin improperly calculated nine refunds during the period under review. A

major reason for this was the institution’s improper usage of the payment period or period of
enrollment in caleulating Title TV refunds. Regulations require that an institution calculate the
amount of Title TV aid eamned by a student who ceases enrollment prior to the 60% point of a
nayment period or period of enrollment. Clock hour institutions such as Du Quoin may choose
whether to make its calculaiions based on the payment period or period of enrollment, however
the institution must use the same basis (payment period or period of enroliment) in its
calculations for all students within a program who cease attendance. Du Quoin sometimes used
the payment period, and sometimes it used the academic year of 900 hours, choosing the method
based on its determination of the calculation that would allow it to retain the greatest amount of
Title IV funds. At no point did the Department permit clock hour institutions to use the
academic vear as the basis for the refund calculation. A school must either choose the payment
peried (which at Du Quoin are sither 450 hours or 300 hours) or the period of enroilment (1500

hours at Du Quorm).

hepe wore other sysiemic errors in the institution’s caleulation of Title IV refunds. Prior to the

N
1 A

Fall of 2004, Du Quocin disbursed Federal Pell Grant funds twice within each 430 clock hour
savment period. A student who was scheduled to receive $4,050.00 for a 900 hour academic
¥

ear, $2,025.00 per 430 hour payment period, actually received two disbursements of $1,012.00
and two disbursements of $1,013.00. If a student withdrew after receiving only one of the two
2lisihle dishurserante within 2 payment period (for example, 2 student received only $1.01 3.00

and there was a remaining §1,012.00 disbursement in the first 430 hour pavment periog) Lu
Quoin failed o consider the secand half of the first disbursement as aid that could have been

disbursed when calculating the Title IV funds eamed by the student.



Program Review Repoert
Du Quoin Beaunty College

When calculating refunds based on the payment period, Du Quoin failed to pro-rate 1t
institutional charges. in no calculation did the instirution determing the scheduled hours 1o see 1f
that figure could have been used in the calculation. The institution also failed to offer post-
withdrawal dishursements o students who were eligiple for them.

The table below Lists the incorrect refund calculations. The method columns indicate 1f the
school used the pavment period, academic year, or some other figure. As the insttution
sometimes used the payment period, all refunds have been recalculated based on the payment
period. Additionally, aid thai could have been disbursed in the payment period is included in the
corrected calculation. Negative numbers i the “Difference” column reflect unmade refunds due

try the Denartment

Original  Correct Correct
Student  Method Method  Refund Paid Refund Due _Difference
o 391/900 141/450 $0.00 §1.078.17 -51,078.17
3 79/450 79/450 $833.89 $479.60 $354.29
4 96/450 774430 $1.574.00  $1.638.00 -584.00
A 526,900 76/450 $1.679.00  §1.300.77 S178.23
a2 R6/450 80/450 $1,627.00  $1.473.55 $153.45
Y 637,900 207/450 $0.00 $617.47 -5617.47
32 1015/1200  66.5/450 $0.00 $1.53046 -$1,530.46
38 639/300 189/450 $0.00  $1.734.30 -$1.754.50
40 358/900 108/430 $0.00 $286.00 -$286.00

Although in some cases, Du Quoin refunded more than was required, the net total of incorrect
refund calculations results in total unmade refunds of $4.664.63 due to the Depariment.

Student £4 is also discussed below under Finding #12. The refund for Student #12 was
calculated based on completien of 86 hours, however her transcript indicates she completed only
80 hours. Du Quoin failed to perform a refund calculation for Student 427 whose last date of
attendance at the institution was 10/6/04. Based on the correct amount of Federal Pell Grant
finds disbursed to the studant for the payment period (after correcting the conflicting data under
Finding #7 below) a refund of §1,654.90 is due 1o the Federal Pell Grant program.

“be student account records aind instinutional Federal Pell Grant ledger indicate Du Quoln made
rafundg for Srudents #33, #27 and #37 in the 2004-05 award year. The refunds (dowmward
adjustments) are not reflected In the Department’s Common Origination and Disbursement
(COD) System. Institutions are required to report all changes to students’ Federal Pell Grant

arroumis svithin 30 davs

period of enrol
e

TR U I B G N 1 la TS L b Lot a B 7 Te - 3 . 3 :
Current federal regulation requires that if 2 Title IV reciprent withdraws from en institution prier
soas Ol [P R ~ " - N E .
10 completing 60% of the payment period o nrollment for which the recipient began
n g 2]

institution must determine the

O



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

e I

of the student’s withdrawal date. At a clock hour institution, if the clock hours completed by the
cudent as of his or her date of withdrawal are equal to at least 70% of the hours that were
scheduled to be completed by the student. the school uses the scheduled hours in calculating the
percentage of Title 1V assistancs earned. 1f the percentage of scheduled hours compleied 15 less
than 70%, the actual completed hours {(as opposed to the scheduled hours) must be used in
calculating the perzentage of Title IV assistance carned. The institution must also return the
amount of the refund allocated 1o the Title IV programs to the appropriate program accounts
within 30 days of the date that the student officially withdrew, was expelled ot the institution
determined that the student had unofficially withdrawn. or failed o return from a leave ¢ b

3

hsence.

~

Cloek hour instirudions are permitted to caleulate the Title IV funds earned by a withdrawn
stadent based on the payment pertod or period of enrollment. The institution must use the same
basis in its caleulations for all students within a program who cease attendance. Making multiple
dishursements within a payment period (as Du Quoin has done in the past} does not create a nEw
or additional payment period. The period of enrollment is the academic period established by the
institution for which charges are generally assessed. If an institution uses the payment period, the
aid used is the aid that was disbursed or could have heen disbursed for the payment period.
{nstitutions must prorate the charges for the period of enretlment {0 correspond to a payment
period if the institution has clected to use the payment period rather than the period of envollment
for the refund calculations. If an institution calculates refunds on a pavment period basis, but
charges for a longer period than 2 payment period (e.g. the period of enroliment), total
institutional charges will be the greater of the prorated institutional charges for the period, or the
armount of Title [V assistance retained for institutional charges as of the student’s date of

withdrawal.

The institation’s failure to properly calculate and make refunds in 2 timely manner permitted the
institution to retain funds to which it was not entitled. The improper retention of federal funds
caused increased expense to the Department in financing the federal programs. Those excessive
financing costs represent financial loss to the federal program for which the institution is liable.
The failure 10 calculate and make refunds in a timely manner reflects impaired administrative
capability at the institution, particularly as this is a repeat finding from the institution’s fiscal year

2001 non-federal audit.

558822 Geaneral Provicions

by

D Quoin must immediately retum the $1.698.45 in Federal Peli Grant

funds due for Student #27 and provide proof of repayment in response 1o this repott. Ine
institution must report the downward adjusiments 10 the 2004-05 Feceral Pell Grants for Students
san 597 236 and 237 ond provids proof from the COD system that the adjustment has been

RENEEENE T 181

1

4

T L §
]
3]
T

W

3

4

5

nroperly reported.

— 1. J T e T =Y :
Dige 10 the exISnsive Navure 01 g umprep
vy
I+

revigw of all students who ¢e!



Du Quoin Beauty College

payment period for which they were paid. This file review shouid include all students in the
2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-03 award years who did not complete the pavment period for which

thev were paid. Du Quoin must present the results of'its file review in spreadsheet format.
including the following information:

I, Stwdent name

2. Student Social Security Number

3. Withdrawal date

4. Original refund caleutation method (payment period, academic vear. other)
3. Original refund made, by Title [V program

£, Do refund due

7. Date refund made

8. Ccrract amount of refund due, by program

In determining the corrsct refund due, Du Quoin should make all calculations for all students
based cither on the payment period or the period of enrollment {1500 hours). Du Quoin should
include any funds that could have been dishursed in the payment period, prorate institutional
charges if required, and calculate scheduled hours. A copy of the refund calculation for each
student must also he provided in response 1o this report.

Du Quoin must establish and implement writien procedures to ensure that all refunds are made
accurately and within the timeframes established by faderal regulations, A copy of those policies

and procedures must be submitted in response to this report. Liabilities resulting from the

improper retention of Title IV funds will be assessed in the final program review determination

letter.
4. Ineligible Student - Citizenship

Findiny: Du Quoin disbursed Title [V funds to four students prior to confirming their status
as U.S. citizens. The 2004-05 Student Aid Reports (SAR’s) for Students £20 and #35, the 2003-
04 Institutional Student Information Record (ISIR) and the 2002-03 ISIR for Student #30 each
contained commenis that the Social Security Administration could not confirm the students’
claim of U.S. citizenship because of questions about the students’ social security number, name
or date of birth. Du Quoin disbursed Title IV funds to these students without reseiving ihts
comment for thess students. For the 2004-05 award year, the current Financial Aid Director told

P Y Falare

o . .
S T T Te-E [ * LT E -
e reviewsT 3he Was ulaware of uil méaning i iils (o ther “C" codas) comment

A student 15 eligibla 1o receive Title IV funds if he/she isa .S, citizen or eligible non-citizen. In
the cases cited above, the students asserted they were citizens on their applications. All
applications are automatically matched with Social Security Administration records to verify

: .G ciizenship status. the social security number, and pessible date of

desth. [fthe match is not successful, the citizenship status cannot be confirmed and a comment

i b mrinted on the cutput document. The student should make the necessary
Ty

IS IR« g ; -
Lo LS 211801 Win JE DTilviva Uil WL T
Aot £l ¥ 3 : 4

ate of birth and submit the corractions to the

correciions to the social seeurity number, name, or Gat
Central Processing System. The comment regarding a failure to confirm citizenship status results



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

in what is commoanly catled a “C™ code. Other “C” codes inciude the fatlure to confirm a
student’s status as a veteran, failure to be registered for Selactive Service, or a student who {5 123
defavlt on a Title IV loan. In ail cases, a “C” code must be resolved before Title [V funds are
disbursed 1o a student.

If a school resolves the name or social security number problems with the student and ihe
citizenship starus can still not be confirmed, the student can provide other documentation 1o
confirm citizenskip, such as a birth certificate or U.S. passport. In the cases of the students cited
above, there was no indication that the institution submitied corrections or obtained other
documentation to confirm the students’ citizenship status.

Du Quoin's disbursement of Titde IV &imds 1o students whose citizenship status conld netbe
confirmed were improper dishursements fo ineligible students and represent an institutional
liabi'ity. It allowed the institution the use of unearned funds and caused increased expense to the

Department. It also represents a failure to properly administer the Title IV programs.
Reference: 34 CTR 668.33, General Provisions

Reguirement: Du Quoin must attempt to confirm the citizenship status for the cited
stadents. Proof of citizenship status must be provided in response to this finding. Without the
required documentation, al] funds disbursed to the students will be an imstitutionat liability A
copy of the resolution, either acceptable decumentation or a new output docwment which
confirmms the students® citizenship status must be submitted for the students in response to this

finding.

Due 1o the extensive nawre of this finding, and the financial aid director’s lack of awareness of
the importance of resolving "C™ codes prior to disbursing Title [V funds, the institution nitist
concuet a file review of all students whose output documents (ISIR’s or SARs) contained a “C”
code. If not previcusly resolved, the institution must atiempt 10 resolve the “C” codes in
response to this finding and documentation substantiating that resolution must aiso be provided.
Du Quoin must zlso provide summary information of this file review, in spreadsheet format, as

specified here:

1. Student name
oy oyt T mm L. oy
2 Sipdent social sgcunty numoer
3. Award Year
A L: Y omeia fARTEIT oTE7ENSRID, Velerall § StAtuS, S %
=t Coae LACladll, Chulitialily, VOLZiall > stEtuD, i )
o U TN B -
3. Resolved {ves orno)
6 Tar students not resolved, rotel amount disbursed, by program

Du Quoin must aiso develop and implement written policies and procedures to ensure that “C”
he dishursement of Title [V finds. A copy of those

mmdan npen o mlayeen waas ivad Aariar 10

srocedures must be submitted in response o this report. Liabilities resulting from the improper
P g Proy

. et TR 2L A v D2l Tl e damte 3] ; = - TS
disbursement of Title TV funds to incligible stadents will be assessed in the final orogram review

determination letter

—
o]



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

=t Incomplete Yerification
Findipo: The inetitution failed 10 properly verify Students 71, 49, 217 and #29 who were

selooted for verification during the review period. The ISIR for Student 71 reflected a family sive
of three and no federal tax paié, however the correct information reflected a family size of two
ard $166 in federal tax paid. The institution recalculated the student’s elizibility while the
reviewer was on site and there was no change in the student’s eligibility, therefore, no further
action is reguired for this student at this tims.

The ISIR for Student 49 showed income from work was $4.361.00, the amount from Worksheet

AkoEL

T e DA TAS AN s D s s el a0 £71 AN Tk T PR | E 2] irelimat Tac
I owas 54.746.00 and [cuord 1ax paid was €271 00, The verihoaton gotumanialion i icated the

correct information was income from work of $9.107.00, the amount from W yrksheet B was 80

pos—
and tax paid was aiso 50.

Student £17 was selected for verification in the 2003-04 award year. The tax return used to
verify the student’s application was a joint tax return reflecting adjusted gross income of

$53 144.00, income earned from work (spouse and student) of $32,968.00 and income tax paid
of $1.680. The student’s ISIR shows adjusted gross income of $3,510.00 and the same amount
earned from work. and no federal iax paid. The student reported on her 2003-04 FAFSA that she
was separated as of September 2003, however there was no documentation in the file 1o indicate
the instinution had used professional judgment to change the income figures to reflect the
student’s marital status. The institution did not complete verification for the student.

The Famned Income Credit amount of $4,223.00 shown on the 2003 tax return for Student #2°
was not on the student’s ISIR. The institution recalculated the student’s eligibility while the
reviewer was on site and there was no change in the student’s eligibility, therefore, no further
action is required for this student at this time.

An institution is responsible for verifying the information that is used to calculate an applicant’s
Estimated Family Contribution as part of the determination of need for student financial
assistance. Information is verified by securing additionel documentation, or In some cases, a
signed statement attesting to the accuracy of the information provided. The regulations also
require 2n institution to verify discrepancies in information received from ditferent sources
regarding a student’s application for financial ald under the Titie IV programs.

verification issues;

e Deadlines for studznis to submit documentation and the consequences of failing to meet
thosz deadlines;

x

Y winrd shanceg resubing fom vortd
e ~_-ba-»:-_u8 TONWEILIZ e e

. + -
¥ A T s

¢« Required correction procedures for students; and



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beanty Coilege

The school must alsc give each applicant a written account of the documentation needed 16
satisfy verification requirements, the responsibilities of the student in the verification process,
including the deadlines for action and the consequences of failure to meet those deadlines.
Students must also be informed of the process by which they will be rotified of any changes as a

result of verification.

The instiwtion’s failure to complete verification could result in the improper use of Title IV
funds and increased expense 1o the Department. It also reflects a failure io properly admintster
the Title IV programs. An tnstitution that fails to properly compiete verificalion fails to properly
determine student eligibility for Title TV assistance. Funds disbursed to students whose

o detgrmined are funds that are dishursed 1o ineligible students and

1 1
LW AAAD WAL Liddlalhehd Rkl e b ok b

onal liability.
Reference: 34 CFR 668.51 through 668.61, General Provisions

Reguirement: Du Quoin must resoive the verification deficiencies cited abave for
Students £9 and #17 and recalculate the student’s eligibiity based on the verified information. If
the institution is unabie to verify the student’s application information, the student will be
ineligible for ail Title IV funds received during the award year. If there is any change in the
student’s eligibility for Title IV funds due to a change in the EFC, the amount disbursed and the
amount for which the student was actually cligible must be included, as well as the correct
amount for which the student was eligible.

Du Quoin must implement written policies and procedures to ensure that verification is properly
completed for students selected for verification in compliance with program regulations. A copy
of those procedures must be submitted in response to this report. Liabilities resulting from the
improper disbursement of Title IV funds will be assessed in the final program review

determination letter.
0. Student Fligibility Not Properly Determined

Finding: Du Quoin failed to properly determine eligibility for one student for whom the
institution exercised professional judgment. The president of the institution exercised
professional judgment for the application of Student #3 in the 2003-04 award yeal. The stuacin
signed her FAFSA on 11/19/03 and reported adjusted gross income of $18,848.00. The
instimaion's president completed @ srofessicnal judgment form, which he signed on 11/15/03,
reducing the student’s adjusted gross income © $4.800.00, apparently based on the student’s loss
 selovment, a5 the “Loes of Emnlovment”™ box was checked on the form. It is unclear how

ofemploymeont. 23t 0

the president couid have compieted this form prior to the student’s application. The student did
not sign the form unul 11/19/03. There is no written information from the student about her
pevanlavmant A ne source of the $4.800.00 figure. The effective date of the student’s

unemplovment is not specified on the form, Other than the student’s signature, all the

1 it iy ran blen Fgnaa quio e i
information on the form was completed by the president.



Program Review Repert

Du Quoin Beauty College
The law permits an aid administrator 10 use professional judgment, on a case-dy-case basis only.
16 alter the data elements used to calculate the EFC. The reason for the adjustment must be
dacumented in the student’s file, and it must relate to that student’s special circumstances that
differentiate the individual stadent from other students. An aid administrator may also adjust a
student’s cost of ettendance. The law does not permit an institution 1o modify either the formula
or the tables in the EFC calculation, only the cost of attendance or the values of specific data
elements used in the calculation.
Although Du Quoin completed a professional judgment form for Student 5, the information
been provided by the student, ner 1s there any SUppoTLng source
documentetion for the changes made by the institution. There is no evidence the student
uested the instiwtion to sxersise srofessicnal judgment, nor that she provided the figures used
bv the institution in altering the student’s application data. The alteration of the student’s
application data allowed Du Quoin to retair unearned funds and caused increased expense to the
Department. 1t also refleets a failure to properly administer the Title IV programs.

does not appear to have

Elaka]
P
L]

Reference:  Section 479(a) Higher Education Act of 1963, as amended

Du Quoin must recalcutate the EFC for Student #5 based on the
information provided by the student on her application and shown on her tax rewm, of it must
ohtain source documentation from the student supportng the figures used in the professional
judgment. A copy of the recalzulation or seurce documentation must be provided in respense to
this report. If the student’s eligibility is reduced and an overpayment results, Du Quoin will be
liable for the overpayment. Instructions for the repayment of Habilities will be provided in the
Final Program Review Determination Letter.

Reaguirement:

Du Quoin must aiso devzlop and implement written procedures for use of professional judgment

in changing the data clements used to caleulate a student’s EFC. A copy of those procedures
must be provided in response to this report.

7. Inconsistent Information in Student Files

Finding: The institution dishursed Title IV funds prier to resolving conflicting information

in several student files as detailed below:

iLE

¢  Studen: #11 - $2,661.00 shown on Worksheet A on the student’s application was not
-~ ™

T - TT

CHY i TS LRl W TR J.SJ.l\

o Student #16 - Ja the 2004-03 award year, the student’s ISIR showed tax naid of $873.00
f £00.00, although the student’s tax retum reflected actual

and an camned income oredit of S s
tax paid cf $304.00 and Earned Income Credit of $526.00.

Srudent £22 — In the 2003-04 award year, the ISIR showed income from work of
rame frerr werk on fhe fgY retum wWa $‘S 621 On T
ML i Ll LR Ld] b Was AU s hds kaa

e VLl i

come Credit of $460.00. In the 2004-05 award year, the

AT AL O hals +ho spiual 10
L R S T e

raturn also showed an Eamed In

[STR showed income from work of $36,313.00 while the gomazl income from work onthe
tax return was $27.009.00. The ISIR showed S606.00 from Worksheet A which was not

supperied by the tax return,

[ L



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty Cellege

o Student #24 — in the 2004-05 award vear, the student’s ISIR showed income from work
of $7.385.00 while the student’s 1ax returm showed the corrected amount was $4.483.00.

e Stodent #£27 - In the 2004-05 award vear, the student’s ISIR showed the tetal amount
from Warksheet A of $3,233.00 while the student’s file indicaed the correct amount was
actuallv $3,819.00.

o Studen: 228 - The student’s ISIR showed adjusted gross income of $4.809.00 whilz the
student’s tax refum showed $8,501.00. The student reported $2.547.00 on Worksheet A
of her FAFSA but this amount was not reflected on the student’s ISIR.

e Student £30 — The student’s ISIR did not show the $801.00 in additional child tax credit
or $4.008.00 eamed income credit that was shown on the student’s tax return. $336.00

o - P T I L1k TSP, IS S
Wiks errunedlsy Fepulicud O vy OTRslLedl 2.

These discrepancies were not resolved prior 1o the disbursement of Titie IV funds. The
institution generally obtained tax retums from all students, and usually submitted the student’s
application data via Electronic Data Exchange (EDE) from the student’s paper FAFSA. As
described above, there were several instances where discrepant data was not resolved prior to the

dishursement of Title IV assistance. Unlike the official verification process, there s no tolerance

for dollar items for confliciing data.

The ahility of an institution to coordinate the information it collects and to resolve discrepancies
are critical elemerts in an evaluation of administrative capability. Federal regulations requirg
institutions to develop adequate systems o ensure the consistency of information related to a
student's application for federal student aid, regardless of the source of that information. The
institution is responsible for reconciling all information received.

The institution’s faiiure to resofve conflicting informaticn resulted in the institution receiving
funding to which it is not entitled and coutd deprive students of funding 1o which they are
entitied. An institution that fails to resolve conflicting information fails to properly determine
student eligibility for Title [V assistance. Funds disbursed to students for whom eligibility 1s not
properly determined are funds disbursed to ineligible students and represent an institutional
linbility. Failure to properly determine student eligibility indicates a lack of administrative
capability on the part of the instinution.

Reforence: 34 CFR 668.16(f), General Provisions

Reguirenment: G
determined viat there is no changs in eligibility for Studsnt
i nts. Th i

[, R S, [t o #lomoa o r
actiop 15 reguired 1or these studs

EFC from 1443 1o 1560, resulting in a Federal Pell Grant overpayment of $100.00, The
recaleulation for Student 22 changed the student’s EFC from 1467 to 1662 in the 2003-04

et vane roculting im o Federal Pel} Grant overpavment of£200.00, and in the 2004-05 award

year the student’s EFC changed from 3 104 to 3447, resulting in a Federal Pell Grant
overpavinent of $300.00. The recalewasion for Student #27 chenged the student’s BFC from 134
to 282, resuiting in a Federal Pell Grant overpayment of $100.00.



Pregram Review Report

Du Quoin Beauty College
Du Quoin must immediately return the Federal Pell Grant overpayments for the 2004-05 award
vear for Students #16, 22 and #27 and provide proof of repayment in response 10 1his report.
The institutior must aiso report the refunds to the Department’s COD system and provide proof
¢hat it has properly reported the downward adjustments to the studanis’ Federal Pell Grant
dishursements. The institution must also develop and implement written procedures and control
machanisms whick will ensure that all inconsistent information will be identified and resolved
prior to the disbursement of Title IV funds, A copy of those procedures must be submitted in
response Lo this report.
Liabilities resulting from the improper disbursement of Title IV funds will be assessed in the

PRt (RS e wma anepm e s [ P UL Y | atraw
lillal ‘|.J1 U_-:'.J. FlIA) I v Iy M bael LIIALMELINILE LheLbderd s
8. Satisfactory Academic Progress Policy Not Adequately Monitored

Finding: There were six siudents reviewed for whom the institution did not enforce its
published Satistactory Academic Progress (SAP) policy. As of 3/24/04. the student’s first
official evaluation point for Student #31, Du Quoin determined the student was not making
progress as she had completed only 465.5 hours instead of the scheduled 900 hours. The form
shows she needed to complete 191.3 hours as of 4/24/04 to meet SAP standards. As the school 1s
only open 40 hours a week, there was no way the student could complete 191.3 hours as of
4/24/04 and reesteblish progress. The student received this notification on 4/14/04, which mzant
she had only 10 days to complete 191.5 hours, a physical impossibility. According to the
published SAP pelicy, the student should have been terminated as of 4/24/04. As of 4/24/04, the
student had not regained progress and a form was prepared informing her of this and that she
nesdad to complere 157 hours as of 3/24/04. This was signed by a school official on 3/17/04,

o student signature. During the month the student was to complete 191.5

hawever it contains n
111.5 hours, yet the institution took no action to dismiss the student.

hours, she completed only

As early as 11/12/03 the student was notified that she was not completing at a rate that would
permit her to graduate within the twelve-month contracted length of the program. This letter was
regularly sent to all students who failed to complete at least an average of 125 hours per month,
the minimum necassary to complete within the scheduled contract length of 12 months. Du
Quoin sent the same warning letter to the student on 12/12/03. On 12/23/03, the institution
oranted the student a 60-day leave of absence, a feave from which the student returned prior o s

schedulad end.

1/14:04, Studert #31 was notified that sae was not completing the minimum

1t a letter daied 1
umbar of heurs 2 month to graduate within the maximum time fo complete the program. The

1/14/04 letter to the student informed her that she was completing only an average of 89 hours
when the minimum required to make progress is 107 per month. This letter was regularly

month,
comt i all students who were not completing an average of 107 hours per mornth, Despite the
wrirten notification to the student, Du Quoin took no action based on i1s knowledge that the

Ki ~ress. She received the same notification on 2/11/04 (average

woat Eom g o ey R
student was nou maAKInE prosits SE e
I -y AT AN A P e g T 1y FEON JE
compietion /9. ours), 3/12/04 (average completion 78.78 hours}, 4/20/04 (ave
s +
1S

h ¢’
completion 86.09 hours) and 5/13/04 {average completion 89.85 hours). Letters

14

=*



-\.u-\

from the president dated 2/20/0+ and 5/12/04 stated, “As you already know, your attendarce is
not zs it should be. [ expect that vou will be back in full-time atiendance as soon as possible. T
there is a special problem that needs to be addressed, you must contact my ot ffice at 5342-9777.7
There 15 a letter to the student from the president 10 the studemt dated 7/2/04 which conlains (he
same language, howsver it notes the student’s last date of attendance was 6/19/04.

A letter 10 the student dated 8/6°04 notified the student that if she was not back in full-time
attendance as of 810704, she would be dropped from the program. There is an undated letter in
the student’s fils in which the institution’s president informs the student that:

Wy pre nor ohle to sond you o pranscript at this time. Due 10 pooy artendonce ond
nvati sff:c oy Ios rs the government did net release this money. The only way to receive
our iranscript is 1o pay off the balance you owe which currently is $2,023.00. Upon
I

pavient in full we will be glad to release your transcript.

According to the student’s account card (Master Sheet) the student’s outstanding balance is
$7.975.00. It is unclear why the school would netify the student her outstanding balance was
exactly the amount of the 2003-04 Federal Pell Grant fuads that the institution had not yet drawn
for this student when her outstanding balance was apparently $7,975.00. The student had
completed 463.5 hours as of 4/24/04 and no refund calculation is required for this student, She is

also discussed above under Finding #4.

Student #32 began attendance on 9/2/03. On 9/23/03 the president wrote her to inform her that if
che was nat in full-time attendance by 9/30:03 she would be dropped from ihe program. As no
artendance records were available for this Marion student prior to 1/1/04, it is 1mp0851blu 1o
verify if the student indeed returned to full- time attendance. On 11/12/03, at the student’s {irst
scheduled progress monitoring point, Du Quoin considered the student to be making progress,
although the evatuation form was not in the student’s file. On 12/12/03 she was warned that she
was not attending at a sufficient pace to graduate within the scheduied 12-month peried. On
1/8/04 the student was warned that if she was not “back in full-time attendance by Tuesday,
1/13/04," she would be dropped from the program. The student attended only 12 of the
scheduled 40 hours the week of 1/13-21/04, yet the institution did not dismiss the student from
the program even though she did not retumn to full-time attendance

O 1/14/04 the stadent was notified that she was not attending at an average pace of 107 hours a
Moni, ihc MLnmUm reqL ired to graduate within the maximum time to comnlete the program,

The lotter informad the student she was comipleting 2t an average pace f94.1, hours, She

Voliiwha Ll
received an identic *1 notice on 2/11/04 {average completion 85.4 hours). 3/12/04 (average
compietion 80.83 hours), 4/20/04 {average completion 86.0 hours), and 3/13/04 (average
Lomv}letmn 86.23 ho Jrs) On 6/29; 04 she rzceiv ed a nouce that mform d her she Wwas not

stnandian iy st onowmeen
Tioa e 30 FId Q4 1 efihens Maal Lo b ooy oad o wdess adlrd vl s St s

period_
had \.rUJ,Ll.l..let:d 2833 he

1 of compliance with institutional SAP standards, and repeated that notice for

18



Preogram Review Report
u Quoin Beanty Coliege

et

n et TE il TN ptin 2lya £ st n feseivigries nan Swre et thie
e GeXD IoUr monins. LCspIis the fact the msiunon was awdit thattae s

progress, it continued o treat her as if she was making progress, apparently io pro:ong he
aitendance so that more Title IV funds could be obtained for the student.

i

Ag of 2/11/04, when Student #32 was scheduled for her second (900 nours) official progress
mon’toring. the SAP report mformed the student that she had completed only 439 of the
scheduled 900 hours and that she needed to complete 268 hours as of 3/11/04 1o meet the
progress standards. She was notified that if she did not meet the standard as of 3/11/04 she
wowld fose her financial aid eligibility. The student signed this notification on 3712704, afler the
probationary period was already past. It would be impossible for a student to complete 268 hours
within o manth, ag this wanld reguire artending 67 hours a week. and only 40 hours of instruction
are offered. The student’s file did not contain any documentation that she had been evajuated as
of 3/11/04, as required by the published policy and the netice the student received. Despite 118
previous notices to the student that her attendance was not in compliance with minimum
standards of progress, Du Quoin allowed the student to continue 1o attend until she reached a
point where it became impossible for her te come into compliance with the progress standards.
As of 2/11/04, when the student was notified that to regain progress she would be required to
complete more hours than were available for the student to complete within a month. the student
could no longer possibly complete the program within the maximum time frame to complete for
Title TV eligibility and her eligibility for Tizle IV assistance should have ended. The institution
should not permit students te continue to atiend just to raduce the amount of a Tile [V refund
that might be due.

Despile the fact the student was not making progress and clearly could not make progress, the

ia

insritution disbursed $986.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds to the student on 3/29/04. As of 5/4/04,
ihe student’s third scheduled progress monitoring point, she had completed onily 709.5 of 1350
hours. She was notified that she needed to complete 217.5 hours by 5/4/04 in order to restore
progress. The student signed the report, however her signature is not dated. It was signed by zn
institutional official on 5/18/04. The student had clearly not complied with the terms of her first
probationary period, yet the institution took no action to dismiss the siudent from the program as
required by its published policy. Having made an ineligible disbursement to the student on
3/29/04, the institution apparenily allowed the student 1o continue so that she would be in
attendance past the point where a Title IV refund would be required.

On 7/2/04 Du Quoin’s president wrote 1o the student i0 inform her that her attendance was not
sarisfactory. The leiter notad she had “been warned numerous times on this issue. This is the
last warning or you will be expelled from our program. You have 862.5 hours and we do not
want 10 see vou Inose (sic) them. You should be present the next school day and average 40
bours a week or we wiil take action on this matter.” The student compieted no hours rom 778 v

7/21/04, yet the institution took no action dismiss the student from the program.

On 9/7/04 the studert was notified that if she was not back in full-time arendance by ¥ 14/U4 sne
would be “dropped from the program.”” On 9/14/04 1he institution’s president granted the student

Lsence from 9/15/04 10 11/15/04. The reason given by the student for the
Sind a job to pay the tuition bill. On %723/04 Du Guoin’s president

a s B oF amee e FRa T -
leave request was the need 10 &

v

’

19



Program Review Report
Dn Quoin Beauty College

=]
f
L
[al
Pt
1
o
-
o]
=
[5%)
(]

wrote the student requesting that she come to the school to sign a new leave o
the one we have on file now is not valid.”

4 oW

On 10:15/04 the president wrote the student 10 inform ner that “due 10 her excessive absenigeisin
we must drop vou from the program.” There is no evidence that the student completed any work

afier 825,04, however the institution did not drop the student uniil 10/15/04, despite the
student’s ongoing failure o comply with SAP standards and its frequent warnings to the student.
As of 3/11/04, the expiration date of the student’s first probationary period, the student
completed only 5163 hours. As the student did not receive this notice uniil 3/12/04, the

1 have heen for the month following this date. As of 4/11/04 the student

8 5 hours, The probationary notice the student received on 3/12/04

1

eriod ¢
anly 8

required her to complete 268 hours 23 of 3/11/04, or 707 hours. Clearly the student did not
comply with the probation requirements and she should have been terminated no later than
4/11/04 and a refind should have been calculated. Du Quoin insteac continuad to aliow this
student to attend, apparently in order to prelong the student’s attendance so that a refund
calculation would not be required. The institution determined the student completed 1015 out of
1200 hours when it finally dismissed her, and therefore no refund was dae. This student is also

probationary

4
lind aomembada
Lavdrna uuxxxl_);n [

[ ]

0
2

discussed under Findings #3 and #18.

On 11/12/03 the president notified Student #34 that she was completing only 97.5 hours per
month, not ilie average of 107 per month necessary 10 oraduate within the maximum time to
complete the program. The president’s letier to the student on 12/12/03 indicated the student’s
average completion rate had dropped to only 81.0 hours per month, Despite the fact the
institution was aware that she was not completing at a pace that would enable the student (¢

graduate within the maximum tme 1o complete the program, it disbursed $1,000.00 in FSEOG

funds to the student on 12/29/03.

Student £34 was scheduled for her first official progress check on 12/31/03. As of that time, she
had compleied only 201 of 450 hours and was not making progress. The progress report form
informed the student she needed to complete 206 hours by 1/31/04 10 meet the progress
standards. This would require the student 1o complete 51.5 hours per week, more hours than the
school was open. There was no possible way the student could regain progress within the
probationary period. The student signed this form on 2/6/04, after the deadline had passed, As
of 3/6/04 (30 davs Trom (he date the studem was olficially notitied of her filtre o make
orogress) she completed only 95 hours, for a total of 299 hours.

On 1/8/04 the student receivad a letter which stated that if she was not back in full-ime
attendance as of 1/13/04 she would be dropped from the program. In the week beginning 1/13/04
the student attended only 16.3 hours out of a possible 32 hours, yet the institution tock no acton
to dismiss the student as it had threatened in its letter of 1/8/04. On 1/14/04 the student received
anather waming fetter which stated she was only completing 67.0 hours a month. instead of the

i

required 107 hours.

nt was not making progress and that there was

itation knaw the stud



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty Coliege

non i ™. 11 PR U RO B L I3 o Aae s bar ,
in Federal Pell Grant funds on 1/23/04. As described above, cnce ¢

her. it disbursed $1.015.0 ONCE ¢
stucient has fallen so far behind that she cannot obtain her educational objective within the
remaining maximum time to complate the program, she ceases 10 be elivible for any further Title
1V disbursements. This student should have been cerininatcd and a refund cajeulated based on

the 201 houss the student had completed as of 12/31/03.

The institution continued to warn the stadent about her failure to make progress. A letter datec
/11,04 informed the student she was completing only 58,23 hours per month. Or 3/9/04 the

student was again toid 1f she did not return © full-time aitendance by 3/16/04 she wou
dropped from the program. On /1204 the student was warned that she was completing only 60

e mor month, instead af the rapnired 107 hours
wotead ot the regrad b/ ROUFS.

«
3 opRen aaEhatialy dlao

vrmaaled o
Ehd L

student £34 was finally terminated from the program on 3/22/04, after completing 302 hours. By
continuing the student’s enroliment until that time, the institution was able to postpone the
stucent’s withdrawal from the institution until the student had completed enough of the payment
periad so that a refund caleulation was not required. As discussed above, this student should
have been dismissed from the program no later than 12/31/03. when she had completed enly 201
hours and a refund caleulation would have deen required. The institution took no action to
anforee its SAP s:andards until the student ad passed ihe point where a refund was required.

Siudent £37 was on a leave of absence from 6/9/04 (the student signed the request on 6/28/04)
until 8/10/04. Despite the approved leave of absence. the student’s first scheduled progress
monitoring was on 7/23/04, The student was informed she was not making progress and that she
would need to complete 288.5 hours by 8/23/04 i order to meet satisfactory progress standards.
The student signed this form on 7/23/04. Itis unclear why the studert was directed to attend

while she was on a leave of absence, or why the student was available to sign the progress report

form if she was not in attendance.

On 9/7/04 the president sent her a letter informing her that her attendance was not sufficient for
her to graduatc within the normally scheduled time. Attendance records indicate the student’s
last date of attendance was 9/4/04 and that the student dropped 9/11/04. The student had been
suspended from $/28 10 9/3/04. This student is also discussed above under Finding #3.
Srudent 39 commenced anendance ou 10,703, G b 1/12/03 the prasident sent her 2 warning
letter informing her that she had completed only 95.0 hours in her first month of attendance and
was below the standerd nacessary to graduate within the maximum time to complete the
program, On 12712/03 she recaived a similar warning letter informing her that her average
completion rate was now only 73.23 hours per month. Despite the fact the institution was aware
¢

the student was not making progress, it disbursed $1,000.00 in FSEOG funds to the student ¢n

12/29/03.

The stadent’s first scheduled SAP evaluation was 123105, As of thal date, she ad COTRPRISU
F the sehaduled 450 hours. She was informed that she would need to complete 236.3
. The student signed this notice on 1/22/04, leaving only eight calendar dayvs

2 nsteuction for the student to complete 236,53 hours, or 29.6 hours of instruction per 24-hour



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

day, The student would need to attend $5.125 hours a week in order 1o complete 236.5 hours in
one moenth, which was cicarly fmpossible as the school is only open 40 hours a week. All
noint. the student was unable to ever comply with the satisfactory progress standards 1 order o
graduate within the maximum Ume ¢ complete. Because there was no way for the student to
regain progress. no furiher Title IV aid should have been disbursed to the student and a refund
should have been caleniated. Instead, the institution distursed $1,013.00 in Federal Pell Gram

funds to the student on 1:30:04, 2 date at which the student was clearly not making proyress.

On 178/04 the president signed a leter to the student informing her that if she was not bacx in
Full-time artendance as of 1/13.04 she would be dropped from the program. Between 2/5/04 and
211104 the student ettended no classes, yet the institrion did not tevminate the stedent from the

/014 the student received a warning lenter stating that she had completed an

program, On
5 hours per month, less than the 107 necessary Lo graduate within the

average of only
maximum time to complete the program. The warning letter dated 2/11/04 noted the student’s

average compietion rate was now 83.3 hours per month.

On 3/2/04 the school granted the student a 30 day leave of absence, daspite the fact she was
clear'v not making progress toward her degree objective, Although the student was on leave, the
school sent a letter dated 3/12/04 warning her that her average completion rate had fallen to 32.8
hours. On 3/15/04 the student was told that if she was not back in full-time attendance as of
3/20/04 she would be dropped from the program. This is the same language that was in the letter
1o the student dated 1/8/04. This letter was sent to the student despite the fact she was on a leave
of absence and not scheduled to return from the leave until 4/2/04. Despite the fact that the
student had ciearly not complied with the standards of satisfactory progress, the institution

coptinued to treat her as enrolled for Title IV purposes.

During the month of February 2004, the student completed only 18 hours, yet the institution took
o action 1o terminate the student, and in fact granted the student a leave of absence beginning
3/2/04. The institution apparently continued the student’s enrollment in an attempt to enable the
student to reach 60% of the term so that a refund calculation would not be required. Du Quoin
100k no action on its frequent warning letters to the student. The institution eventually calculated
+ refund based on the student’s completion of 264 hours, not the 154 hours completed by the

[

student as of 12/31/03, when it was first officially determined the student was not making
T vt o

o -
Galbinnd ) opla i,

DN I T R T T S o Ll r T R oL
DIOQress, NOT WOLLL $0e 0e anie W regiadl COiilplidlled voadaitl uabe prive

I'he frst schedulzd nrogress monitoring point for Student #41 was on 1/28/04., when 1t was
datermined the stedent was net making progress as she had comnleted only 215 of the scheduled
= = Ir -

450 hours, The form notified the student needed to complete 192 hours, or 48 hours per week, to

recain proaress. She was to complate these hours by 2,38/04, despite the fact that the instiwlion
gain prog P b P

was only open 40 hours per week. An institutional official signed the progress report form on

23004, howevar it was not signed by the student until 3/9/04. afier the probationary period had

expired. As of 2/28/04, when the probationary period had ended, the next orTicial monoring

noinr, the student had anly completed an additional 16 hours in the intervening month. The form

mptetad only 231 out of 450 hours, however in the intervening monzh,

Ladprale bt

ded hours had actually increased to 610 hours. The student was informed

3
+
P
[ 9]
]




Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

she had to complete 317 hours by 4/14/04 to comply with progress standards. This form was
aiso signed by the student on 3/9/04. This would require the student to complete 63.4 hours per
week. a physical impossibility as the institution only offers 40 hours of instruction per week.
The student was again evaluated as of 5/24/04, and she had compleied only 3.5 hours 1 the
intervening month. This evaluation form shows the student had completed 266.5 of the
scheduled 430 heurs, when in fact 770 howrs had been scheduled. There is a post-it note on the
farm which indicates the student “didn’t return to school.” The form was signed by a faculty
member on 4/14°04. The student should have been terminated from Tiile IV eligibility on
1,784, when she had completed 213 hours due to the fact she had fallen so far behind the
nrogress standarcs that she could not possidly graduate within the maximum ume o complete the
srormram. The refund calenlation was instead based on the 2466 completed hours the student

mdleas

eventuaily managed to accumuiate.
Federal regulations require institutions to establish, publish and apply reasonable standards for
measuring whether an otherwise eligible student is maintaining satisfactory prograss in his or her
educational program. These standards must conform with the standards of satisfactory progress
of the institution’s nationally recognized accrediting agency, and must be the same as or stricter
than the institution's standards for a student enrolled in the same educationa! program, who is not
receiving assistance under a Title IV program. These standards must include:

(A)  Qualitativg Measure: Grades, work prejects compieted. or comparable factors,
which are measured against a norm;

(B)  Quanitative Measure; A maximun timeframe in which the student must complete
his or her educational program. The timsframe must be: (1) based on the student’s
errollment status; (2) for an undergraduate program, no longer than 150 percent of
the published length of the educational program for a full-time student; and (3)
Givided into increments of cqual size, nat to exceed the lesser of one academic
year or one-half the published length of the educational program;

(C) A schedule established by the institution designating the minimum percentage or
aount of work that a student must successfully complete at the end of each

LiiadiaLe

inerement to complete his or her educational program within the maximum time

irame;

A Aatawmination at the end nl eac

A doterminatio each increment by the institution whether the
soadent has successfully complated the appropriste percentage or esta lished

=

schedule;

(E)  Consistent application of standards 10 all students within categories of students,
=.5.. fail-time, part-time, undergraduate and graduate students. and educational

programs established by the institution;

‘F}  Specific policies defining the effect of course incomnletes, withdrawals,
reperitions, and non-credit remedial courses on satisfactory progress:



Program Review Repeort
Du Quein Beauty Cellege

(G Specific procedures under which a student may appea determination that he ot
she is not making satisfactory progress; and

(H)  Specific procedures for reinstatement of aid.

[Du Quoin’s SAP has not applied its SAP policies in compliance with program regulations. As
descrined above, Du Quoin knew siudents were not progressing at a rate sufficient to permit
them (o graduate within the maximum time frame for {inanciaj aid eligibility however it
continted 1o allow them 1o attend and in some cases disbursed Title IV funds to the students.

The maonthlc rayiase of etadent attandance regnhad 1n M Qunin gepding reneated warning letters
! randanca regnttad an L 0oin seneinid repealoc Wit ¢ letter:
Hraden

1o students while thev continued to fall farther and farther behind. By the time students reached
their scheduled SAP evaluation points and were placed on probation, they had fallen so far
behind that it was impossible for them to complete the number of hours required within the
probation period. Additionally, Du Quoin sometimes notified the students of their probationary
month after a portion of the month, or in fact the entire month, had elapsed. Nonetheless, the
srobationary notice to the students gave them o the end of the 30 day period from the scheduled
date of the evaluation to complete the hours necessary to restore progress, ¢ven if there were no
lenger 30 days remaining for the student to complete the hours. Du Quoin notified students that
to restore progress they would need to complete more hours in 30 days than the school offered
instruction during that period, a physical impossibility.

The quantitative component of an SAP policy requires institutions to monitor student progress 1o
ensue that students complete at 2 rate sufficient w allow them to complete the program within
the maximum time to complete. Du Quoin failed to do this by permitting students 1o attend at a
rate that made it impossible for students 1o comply with SAP standards within the probationary
seried. Du Quoin did not usually dismiss students who failed to bring themselves into
compliance with the SAP standards during the probationary period, however this was required by
the published SAP policy. Once it becomes clear that a student cannot meet the quantitative
standard by graduation, the student becomes ineligible for aid. Requiring a student to complete
more hours in a month than the institution offers instruetion indicates that the student cannot
expect 1o meet the quantitative standard prior to eraduation and the student therefore becomes
ineligible for Title [V assistance. By iis menthly monitoring, Du Quoin was aweare that the
students described above were faliing so Tar behind thai fere was 10 pussibie way for Uieiil W
restore progress, vet Du Quoin took no action based on that information and actuatly continued ic
Jishurse Title TV assistance to these students. Nonz of the students described abave completed

d their enrollment in order to artificially exten

il

1.

The failure to anpiy reascnable standards of satisfactory academic progress represents a lack of
administrative capability by the instiwution. The Program Participation Agrecmen: (PPA) sigaed

on reguires it to comply with all program regulations. The institution’s failure 10

by the instipati
camrales TATY malingae 2}
aPpLy SAL D:ICICS wibl R

requiremenis of the PPA. Additonally. the fallure to immplement procedures to properly monitor

2l mt g by . 4 o a g T TIE
satisfy regulatory requirements represents a failure to comply with the
.
:



Program Review Report
Du Quein Beauty College

+
=
L
[0
i
.
o

student progress soward the maximum ume o compilete the program could resuit i st
receiving funds to which they are not entitled, which cavses increased expense 1o e

1o

Department. It may also allow the institution to improperly delay a sindent’s withdrawal from

the school. which may permit the institution 10 relain unearmsa funds.

Referepce: 34 CFR 668 16(e) General Provisions
34 CFR 668.14(b) General Provisions

Reguirement: Da Quoin must provide assurance that it wili enforce reasonabic standards
guantitative progress in the future, In addition, due 1o the scope and significant nature of this

Snding, the instintion must conduct a file roviey all students who recetvad Title TV assistance
during the 2002-(3, 2003-04 and 2004-035 eward years to determine if they were in complianc
with acceptable SAP standards. The institwiion must determine which students received a letter
informing them they were completing less than the required average of 107 hours per month. Du
Quoin must them determine the number of hours necessary for the student to complete within the
pext month for the studeat to make quantitative progress. At the date the student would be
required to complete more than 160 clock hours in a month, the student should have become
ineliible for Title TV assistance. The number of hours completed as of that date should have

aen used to deiermine any possible Title IV refund calculation.

[¢]

The resulis of the file review should be provided in spreadsheet format and contain the following

information:
I. Studert name
2. Soelal Security Numbe
3. Date at which student received first notice that she/he was completing less than the

required 107 hours per month.
Hours completed and scheduled as of the date of the notice in #3 above
Hours necessary to complete within 30 days to restore progress
Dates of subsequent notices to the student she/he was completing less than 107 hours
per menth
Date =t which the student would have been required to complete more than 160 hours
in the next 30 days to restore progress, and hours completed as of that date
Title 1V funds disbursed after 7/ above
Student withdrawal or graduation date {indicate if the student graduated or withdrew)
e
3

irs completed as of the student’s last date of attendance,

S

O

=

a0 from the impraper disbursement of Title TV funds wiil be assessed 1n the

Final Proeram Review Determination Letter.

ia
£}
1=
12
L&)
b |
b3
iy
1
3

g Eveess (Cash Balances Retained

Finding: During the peried

n
mediate funding needs. The followm

i ha parind under review Du Quoin frequently drew and maintained Title
TV funds in gxeess of its immediate funcing 0 g

summarizes the

=
Lh



Federal Pell Grant program for the 2003-04 award year:

Program Review Report
1 I S 1 p
Dn Quein Bezuty College

________

Month Disbursements Cash Receipts  Balance
July 03 $33.535.00 $34,357.00 $822.00
Luoust 03 $8.241.00 58,025.00 $610.00
Sentember 03 £29.065.00 $29.065.00 $610.00
Cetober 03 $1£,560.00 $24.584 .60 $8,634.00
November 03 £18.707.00 $10,683.00 $£610.00
Secamber 02 £15,420.00 £13,702.00 $803.00
January 04 $10.581.00 $11.278.00  $1,590.00
February 04 $8.924 .00 $8,924.00 $1.590.00
March 04 $£20,438.00 $20,439.00  §$1,591.00
April 04 $11,062.00 $13,089.00 $3.618.00
Mav 04 $14,590.00 $13,577.00 §2,605.00
June 04 $17.451.00 $16.512.00 §$1.666.00

This table shows the monthly total of Federal Pell Grant disbursements to students and cash

Month Disbursements Cash Receipts Balance
Julv 04 $16,020.00 $16,020.00 $0.00
August 04 £16,524.00 $20.197.00 $675.00
September 04 $38.632.43 $20202.00 -$8,757.43
October 04 -$2,103.00 $13,720.00 §7.071.37
November 04 $23,862.00 $17.464.00 $673.57
December 04 $17.465.90 $19.012.00 §2219.67
January 03 $13,775.00 $15,775.00 $2,219.67
February 03 $13,395.68 $13,396.00 $£2,219.99
Morch 02 1317300 S8,100.00 -84 835.01

L LAk ad nd o

Aprii 03

55.876.65

$6.075.00

-54.636.66

The institution did nar normally return Federal Pel} Grant funds to the Treasury when student
refunds were made, and apparently did not offset those refunds against its next draw of federal
funds. The retention of excess cash is also reflective of the institution’s faliure 1o reconcile its
Title IV accounts, as described below under Finding #11.

A positive balance reflects excess cash retained by the instrtution. [Ju (Quoin generatly arew ine
avact amount of FSEQG funds each month that it disbursed to students, however in the 2004-03

award year it failed to account for a total of $4,000.00 in refunds 1o the FSEOQG program that it
made in August, September and December 2004, As of the date of the on-site review, Du Quoin



Program Review Report

Du Quoin Beeuty College
had drawn a 10tal of $35,000.00 in FSECG funds. however its net dishursements to students wers
only $51,000.00. The institution’s ledgers did not refiect any usage of FSEOG funds for the
Administrative Cost Allowance as of the date of the on-gite review,

]

The practice of reguesting funds that axceed the immediate need for those funds and maintaining
excess federal cash on hand is caused by the institution having inadequate internal fiscal controls
and an inadequate system o determine at what times and for what amounts federal funds should
he abtained from the .S, Treasury. The institution failed to consider 1is actual cash position and
its immediate dishursement needs when it requested funds.

ook asiniont of foderal funds most monitor it cash management practices 10 ensure that federal
{

I
Eerdloil L pflaadl WL e e LT I e aad
Av and Trr it QYT Llwn
T

cash is not mainteined in excess of immediate disbursement ne¢ds. oran institution using
ACHEFT system of Gnancing its federal account, federal cash on hand in excess of the
institution’s three-day need is excessive. An institution determines its three-day cash need by
determining the disbursements it has made or will make to eligible students and parents within
three davs. After determining that amount, the institution should subtract any cash on hand
which is determined based on the refunds to federal programs that the institution has made.
Institutions are required to have developed accounting systems and procedures that monitor all
balances in all federal accounts on a current basis.

Institutions must generally use federal funds within three business days of the date those funds
are received from the Treasury. For any period other than a period of peak enrollment, the scheol
can maintain the excess cash balance if the composite excess cash balance is less than one
percent of the school’s prior year drawdowns. In this case, the school is required to eliminate the
ovcess cash bzlance within the next seven days by disbursing Title IV funds to students for at
least the amount of that balance. There is also an exception to the three-day rule if the balance
accurs during a period of peak enroliment, which is defined zs a period in which at Jeast 25% of
the school’s students start classes during 4 given 30-day period. During a period of peak
enrollment the amount of excess cash retained by the institution cannot exceed three percent of
its total prior-vear drawdowns. Du Quoin does not have any 30-day period in which at least 25%

of its studenis commence enrollment.

Funds received by the institution under the Title IV programs are helc in trust for the intended

1 # oo

student beneficiaries and the Secretary, Tig justitulion, a6 a wustee of federal funds, may not Gse

ar hypothecate (1.e, use as collaterai) Title [V funds for any other purpose. As a fiduciary of
tution is required o exercise the highest standard of care and diligence n

ing for Title IV funds. The maintenance af excess cash is a failure of the

maintaining and acemmt
institurion’s duiy s a fiduciary and represents diminished administrative capability in
administering the Title IV programs. An instinion that does not {imit its requests for federai

Liaw

funds 1o only these amounts that meet immediate disbursing needs causes unnecessary financing

e5m 1o the 108, Tresgury and fzils to protect the Depariment of Educztion’s interest in those

S

funds. The institution is liable for the financial loss resulting from the maimtenance of eXcess

Sadamnl Bamds tha jeetits
el d lldl.k‘-l--_')? hadte S aked

I
fadave] cagh, The rstention of excess cash represents a serious tack of administrative capabilitv
art of the institution, particularly as this is a repeat finding of the 2003 and 2002 non-

12
]



Program Review Report
u Quoin Beauty Coliege

Reference: 34 CFR 668,161, General Provisions

34 CI'R 668.162, General Provisions
34 CFR 668,163, General Provisions
4 CFR 668.166, General Provisions
1 CFR 668.167, General Provisions

2
-
2
-
]

Reguirement: The institution must conduct a review of its federal cash balance from July
PR g R ch g Avasrimr
Oy BiIW WLEEAdgan

12003 1o the present 1o determine each instance of retention of excess {ederal ca
of excess federal cash on hand. and the period of time that the institution maintained excess
fodura] cash 19the resulte of this review disclose that the institution still maintairs excess cash

in excess of the amount previcusly returned, that excess cash must be returned 10 the Department
immediatety and proof of repayment must be provided in the institution’s response to this report.

In response 1o this finding, the institution must report the results of the federal cash balance
review in a ledger format in chronological order indicating the date and amount of each draw of
foderal cash and the date and emount of each Title TV program disbursement. The report should
specifv the source of each deposit into the account (institutional return of funds or deposit from
GAPS) and for each withdrawal from the account, the institution should indicate if funds were
transferred to the operating account or retumed to the Department.

Additionally, the institution must develop and implement written cash management policies and
procedures to ensure that federal cash is used in compliance with program regulations. A copy of
those procedures must be submitied in response to this report.

Liabilities for the improper retention of excess federal cash will be assessed in the final program

review detormination letter.
10.  Advances Used For Non-Program Purposes

Finding: Du Quoin drew Federal Pell Grant funds from the Treasury and did not disburse
them (o Student £25. According to the institution’s Federal Pell Grant ledger and the
Department’s COD system, Student #23 received a $1,012.00 Federal Pell Grant disbursement

JRE A/\ns et Aramanre thoat
- —-

on 6/22/04. This 2moumt Goes not appeas vl e STLGEAt'S 40CCUTT ICeCTa. LT GOCS RCT Sppoar L
the student received the benefit of these Federal Pell Grant funds that Du Quoin drew from the
m the cpplant’s hehalf The smdent was eligible for this disbursement on this date.

Tammyvam s
[VLF O

PR

On 12/9:04 the instiiution disbursed $3,763.00 In institutional scholarship funds to the student.
This amount, when combined with the Tite IV assistance applied 10 the student’s accoum,
resulted in a balance due from the student to the Institution of $0.00, which is the amount due
shown on the stident’s account card, The student graduated from the institution on 2/23/05. Du

(uoin apparentlv drew the $1,612.00 for the student but did nct appiy it to her account, wsieaa

retoining tha rands for itg own use.



Program Review Report
Du Quein Beauiy College

An institution makes a disbursement of Titie IV program funds on the daie the institution ¢1¢

4 student’s account at the institution or pays a student directly with funds received from the
Secretary, a lender under the FFEL program, or with institutionel funds used in advance of
recelving Titie [V program funds. Institutions participating under the advance fending m gthod,
as Du Quoin was durmc the period under review are required (o disburse requested funds as soon
as administratively feasible but no later than three business days follewing the date the institution

received the Title IV funds from the Treasury.
12unds received by the institution under the Title IV programs arc held in trusi for the intended
student beneficiaries and the Secretary. The institution, as a trustee of federal funds, may not use

or h}’pC-LTI};:\_-C‘. uge 28 collatarald Titls TV fundg for any ather DATDOSE, Asa ﬂdu v of
federal funds, Lhe mstitat o n is required 1o exercise the h'cm, mndard of care an 11gvpc in
maintaining and accounting for Title IV funds, Du Quoin's retention of Title IV fundq imiended
for a studentis a mfuru of its duty as a fiduciary and a direct violation of Title [V regulations. It
allowed the institution the use of uneamed funds and deprived the studﬂm the benefit of those
funds. The improper usage of Title [V funds caused increased expense to the Department and

represents a faikure to properly administer the Title IV programs.

Referenee: 34 CFR 668,162(a), General Provisions
34 CFR 668.164, General Provisions

Regu:ramcnt The institution must immediately establish and implement written
procedures to ensure that all Title IV funds are promptly and completely disbursed to all
recipients. A copy of those procedures must be submitted in responss to this report.

Student #235 was sligibie for the $1,012.00 disbursement of Federal Pell Grant at the time the
funds were drawn from the Treasury. As the student has crraduated from the institution, she is
ineligible to receive further disbursements of Title IV funds and Du Quoin is liable for the
Federal Pell Grant funds it improperly retained. Liabilities resulting from the improper
disbursement of Title IV funds will be assessed in the Final Program Review Determination

Letter.
il.  Title IV Accounting Records Not Reconciled

Finding: The Financial Aid and Business Offices did not have policies and procedures in

umu: LU TC;Um[iu IO _Li.}':' n xtle I‘v’r ace ‘“”1“‘ vpr\nrdg an 'r"u r.::‘.ﬂ“ ;‘I ATd OH'N‘P

(maintained in ED Express} were not compared fo institutional accounting records. The
ingritution failed 1o report refinds to COD as deseribed above under Finding #1.

For the 2003-04 award year, total expenditures in the Federal Pell Grant program were reflected

i o
a4 |"1 PR



Pregram Review Report
Dy Quoin Beauty College

¢ £D Grants and Pavmeris Svstem $206,074.00 (§239,699.00 authorizaton)
e FISAP Section D $202.810.00
+ Institutional Ledger $204.574.00
¢ ED Express Disbursement List $206.074.00

Iz the FSEOG program, the institution’s ledgers reflected $61.685.00 in federal funds disbursed
10 students, although the institution drew $62.048.00 in FSEOG funds from the Department,
Institutional staff were apperently unaware of these discrepancies, nor were they adle to explain

them.

Program regulations require institutions 1o maintain, onacurrent basis, finane
reflect all program transactions. Financial records must be kept to identiiy all program
rransactions and separaie those transactions from all other institutional financial activity., These
records must be reconciled monthly. Records must be maintained that record all program
iransactions on an on-going basis, An institution must be able to accurately account for the Trtle
TV funds it uses. Fiscal accountability is a primary concern in the proper management of the

Title IV programs.

Failure to reconcile Titie IV awards and disbursements could result in the institution receiving
and retaining funds to which it is not entitled, which causes increased expense to the Department
and aliows the institution the use of unearned funds for non-program purposes. Du Quoin’s
failure to properly reconcile its Title IV accounts allowed the institution to retain funds intended
for a student as discussed above under Finding #10. The failure to properly reconcile Title IV
accounts is also a failure of the institution’s duty as a fiduciary of federal funds. As a fiduciary
of federal funds, the institation is subject to the highest standards of care in using and reporting
on its usage of federal funds. The institution’s failure in its fiduciary duty and evident lack of
internal controls represents a serious lack of administrative capability in administering the Title
IV programs, particularly as this is a repeat finding from the 2000, 1999 and 1998 non-federal
audits.

Reference: 34 CEFR 668.14{b) General Provisions
34 CFR 668.16(b and ¢) General Provisions
14 CFR 668.24(b) General Provisions
4T £8 1£75.3% £ lawmarn] Demnacimmc
B N R S R LT PR
Reanirement: The institution must reconcile its Federal Peli Grant and FSEOG

expenditures Tor the 2003-04 award year. It must also provide a reconciliation up through the
most recently completed month for the 2004-05 award year. The reconciliations should include
the total amounts dishursed to students and the to1al amounts drawn frony ihe Treasury for each
vear. A copy of the reconeiliations should be provided in response to this report. The institution
st report to the appropriate Department program office its correct expenditures for the
program. [he instituon is Hable Tor any intle IV Tunds recetved 1oT WHICH I CAnnol accuunt, o1
for anv funds received in excess of those properly disbursed to eligible studenis. The institution
should immediately return any excess funds disclosed through the recenciliation to the
apprepriate program account, and provide proof of repayment in response to this report.

G



Program Review Report
Du Quein Beauty College

The insittution must alse develop and implement written procedures © ensure that the Federal
Peil GT‘dﬂ.F and FSEOG accounts uul o€ ru,oncﬂ ed at least monthiy. These procedures must
diseuss how informetion about dishursements will be communicated between the Business and
Fineneial Aig Offices, and the sources of the information used by the various offices to reconciie
program accounts. The procedures must include methods by which information from the
Business Office, Financial Ald Office and GAPS will be reconciled. A copy of these procedures
should be provided in response to this report.

o

1 .11 " oY T A [N o U, R iy 1
L Fell (J it and/or FSECG funds for which ine

Liarilitizs for the retention of any Federa

institution cannot properly account will be sed 1n the Final Program Review Determination
Letter,

2. inaccurate Recordkecping

Finding: There were many students for whom there were various recordkeeping

discrepancies. The refund calculation for Student #4 was based on the completion of 96 hours.
The student attended from 6/24/03 to 7/19:03, according 1o the student’s transcript, which also
indicates she compleied 96 hours. The student’s file contained a letter from the president dated
8/11/03 informing she was not making satisfactory progress because she had completed only an
average of 76,8 hours during her attendance. A similar ietter dated 7/15/03 informed the student
she had completed 24 hours in June 2003, instead of the 107 required. As the siudent began on
6:24/03, there was no way she could complete 107 hours in the remaining six days in June, so it
is unclear why she received this letter. As there were no attendance records available for this
student, it is unclear how the institution determined she had completed 96 hours. 96 divided by
two equals an average over two months of 48 hours, and an average of 76.8 hours over two
months would mean the student actually completed 153.6 hours,

The transcript for Student #10 indicates she completed 449.5 hours, however the attendance
records indicate she completed 447.5 hours. Inthree of the sixteen weeks she attended, the
weekly totals for attendance did not properly reflect the actual hours the student completed each
day. The refund for Student #12 was calculated based on completion of §6 hours, however her
transcript indicates she completed only 8 hours. The refund caleulation for Student #17 was
based on the completion of 637 clock hours, however the attendance reccrds indicated the
student actually comnleted A92 hours.

The individual weekly attendance record for Student #20 shows she was present for § hours on
11/6/04, however the campus-wide summary attendance records indicales she was oniy in
attendance for 4.5 hours. The individual weekly attendance record for this student indicates she
attended 7.5 hours on 12/8/04, however § hours is recorded on the campus-wide summary

attendance record. The summary record meintained by the Financial Aid Director 1s the same as
the individual weeklv attendance record. The individual weekly aﬂendancn record shows Student

Lo s o

—n) G a.ubCJ. [T N \,-r

atiending for eight hours, This discrepancy was not explained.

AJJ.v \.dlll};u‘)'\'\-’.u- .IL.(.ALLAC.LU\..C 1c.&,\uu ;L_u Luc.. AL 311\_,' e L;J\., b\.Ln.aC;l.L wh

e
ot



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

Beginning in January 2004, the Financial Aid Director maintained an on-going summary of
student attendance on a weekly basis. The record for each student contained the number of hours
completed 1o date in cach subject area of swudy compared to the hours required in the subject
area. as well as the total hours completed by the student up to that point. There were numerous
discrepancies i the record of Student #32 between the number of hours recorded as completed
per week in each subject area compared to the total hours completed each week. In the following
table, the “Subject Hours™ column indicates the wtal hours completed during the week tfrom the
subject hour listing. and the “Total Hours™ column indicates the number of hours shown as
completed during the week in the total hours section of the student record. Al records are from
2004,

Week Subject Hours | Total Hours
_July 8-14 0 555
July 15-21 24 0
July 29-Aug, 4% 37.5 79
August 5-11 24,5 27
August 19-25 50.5 28
Total 136.3 169.5

There were no attendance records for this student for the week of July 22-29, as discussed below
under Finding #13. As the source documentation used by the Financial Aid Director to compile
this summary report recorded the hours completed by students in each subject area as well as the
total for the week, it is unclear why there would be such a large difference between the hours
recorded as compieted by subject area when compared to the total hours completed. The student
started on 9/2/03 and from January 2004 (there were no attendance records for the period prior to
January 2004) through 7/7/04. there were no discrepancies between the amount recorded as
completed by subject area and the total amount completed. [f the hours recorded as completed by
subject area are correct, then in this case of this student, the total hours completed by the studem
were overstated by 33 hours. As this student withdrew from the institution. the error in the hours
compieted could have resulted in an incorrect refund calculation. This student is also discussed
above under Finding #8,

The refund caleulation for Student #27 was based on her completion of 174 clock hours.
Avatlabie attendance records indicate the student completed only 166 hours. This student is also

L

4 - { A" ror vvem ol g T m Ao
discussed asove under Finding #1.

Students at Du Quoin are required to use a time clock to record their arrival and departure from
the school, as well as the time thev take for a lunch break. This information is then recorded on 2
weekly attendance sheet for cach student by the instructors. This sheet records the total hours
completed by the student per day, as well as the hours completed per day in each subiject area.
This form iy the sovrce document £or the Financial Aid Director’s on-going attendance tracking,
as discussed above under Student #32. The instructors also maintain an on-going weekly
attendance record for ail currently-enrolled students at each campus. This record is discussed

GGV UL Sludent #10. Due 10 the dre, tne onty attendance records avaitable for students from

i b

the Marion focation were the Financial Aid Director’s summary tracking information. The

a3
S



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

Financial Aid Director informed the reviewer that she did not retain the copies of attendance
recards that were sent to her from the Marion lecation. With the exception of Student #32, the
discrepancies in the various attendance records were generally minor. During a discussion about
attendance record discrepancies on 3/5/03, Du Quoin’s president informed the reviewer that the
various types of attendance records would not match “exactly.”

In addition to attendance record discrepancies, there were also errors in the reporting of
dishursement dates to the Department. The disbursement date reported by the finaneial aid office
to the Department was not the actual date of disbursement 10 student accounts, The instituzion’s
servicer reported actual Federal Pell Grant disbursements as the date that the disbursement
nformation was electronically submitted to the Department (and this is the disbursement date
reflected in the Depariment’s COD system) however the disbursement was actually recorded on
the student's account card on the date that funds were transferred from the institution’s Federal
Pell Grant depository account into the institution’s operating account. The following table lists
the date reported by the institution’s servicer and the date the disbursement actally occurred (the
date recorded on the student’s account card);

i COoD ' Actual Dishurscment i
_Student | Disbursement Date {  Date !
1 B3/13M05 i 3/19/03 |
4 6/24/03 | 6/25/03 |
3 12/2/03 3 12/5/03 !
.3 _126/04 1/30/04 !
3 . 31504 3/19/04 B
~ 10 ] 9/2/03 - 9/9/03
L 1/7/04 1/8/04 B
|13 9/25/03 /29003 |
Y6 305004 T
16 8/18/04 8/30/04 :
16 8/30/04 ' 11/2/04 i
1T 10/15/03 10/17/03 ‘
Y 12/3/03 _g 12/5/03
.18 10/1/04 9/30/04
18| 10/4/04 9/30/04
- it Y 8/30/04 N
22 _ 8/30/04 11/19/04 |
23 10/22/04 11/2/04 |
25  12/3/04 12/9/04 i
7 6/9/04 6/11/04 =;
e 10/5/04 = 10/8/04 |

At a cleck-hour institution such as Du Quoin, student attendance must be accurately recorded sv

that student eligibility for Title IV disbursements can be properly determined. A student mus
cremal st ok clack Ronre in the first navment neriod fo be elivible for a second disbursement of

L

Title TV funds. and 2 student must complete the clock hours in the academic vear before

e
Lad



Program Review Report
D Quoin Beaunty College

[ LSRR EIS S YRy o) RO b A oI (N RO . wariamat s o A v et AT - -
hecomning eligible for Title IV funds in a subsequent academic year. Accursie tracking of stude

atlendance 1s alyo necessary for the institution 0 aceuraiely monior siudent acadeimic progress.

An institgtion makes & dishursenmient of Tiile 1V program (unds on the date ibe mstitution eredits
a student’s account at the institution or pays a student directly with funds received from the
Secretary. a lender under the FFEL program. or with institutional funds used in advance of
recoiving Title IV program funds. [he disbursement date reporied by the financial aid office w
the Department must be the date of the actual disbursement 1o the student’s aecount.

An institution must establish and maintain, on a current basis, program records that document 1ts
dichureament and delivery nf Title 1V program funds and financial records that retlect cach Titke

control

IV program transaction. Institutions must also establish and maintain general ledger
accounts and related subsidiory accounts that identify each Title IV program transaction and
separate those transactions from all other institutional financial activity. Institutions must
maintain records that support data appearing on required reports, such as FSA program
reconciliation repurts. The records that an institution must maintain include but are not limited
to documentation relating 1o cach student’s or parent’s receipt of Title IV program funds. This

documentation includes but is not limited to:

s The date and amount of each disbursement or delivery of grant or toan funds:

e The amount. date and basts of the institution’s calculation of any refunds or overpayments
due to or on behalf of tae student, or the treatment of Title TV funds when a student
withdrasvs:

e The payment of any overpayment or the returts of any Title [V program funds to the Title
IV program tund. a tender or the Secretary, as appropriate, and;

s Records of student accounts, including each student’s institutional charges, cash
pavaients, FSA payments. cash disbursements, refunds, returns and overpayments
required for each enrollment pertod.

+ Documentation of a studeni’s satisfactory academic progress

Institutions must also retain documentation of each student’s program of study and courses in
which hefshe is enralled. as well as data used to establish a student’s enrollment status and period
of enroflment. Records must generally be maintained for three years from the end of the award
year in which they were created.

Funds received by an institution under the Title IV programs are held in trust for the intended
student beneficiarics and the Secretary. The institution, as a trustee ¢f federal tunds may not use
or hypothecate {i.e. use as collateral} Title IV program funds for any other purpose.

The institution’s failure 1o maintain current, complete and accurate student records reflects
diminished capability in administering the Title IV programs and may have resulted in the
institution using funds to which it was not entitled. Inaccurate tracking of student attendance
may result in the improper calculation of refunds and/or allow the institution fo disburse Title IV
funds to students prior 1o the students becoming eligible for those funds. Improperly reporting
Federal Pell Grant disbursements causes increased borrowing costs to the Department. The



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

f_— r Jamirtataafa I
¢ of the institgtion’s d

failure to retain ali required program records 15 a failurc of the
federal funds and represents diminished capability in administering the

Reference: 34 CFR 668.24, Generai Provisions
34 CFR 668.164, General Provisions
Reguirement: Du Quoin must immediately establish and implement polictes and

procedures o ensure that attendance records are complete and aceurate. The institution must 2lso
immediately establish writen procedures w ensure that the disburseraent date reputied o the
Depariment by the financial aid office is the actual date of disbursement as reficcted on the

student’s necount card. D Ouoin must egtablish and imnlement written policies and proceditres

to ensure that all required program, academic and student records are properly mainteined for the
required periods, These procedures must ensure that student account records and corplete and
accurate reflect ali program activity and institutional charges. A copy of all of these procedures

must be submitted in response to this report.
I3, Unequal FSEOG Dishursements

Finding: Of the 29 otiginal students iv the program review sample, 22 bad been awarded
ES1EOG funds as of the dme of the review. Student #13 was the only one of these students who
received a disbursement of FSEQG funds during the first (1-430 hours) payment period. Student
212 received a disbursement of FSEOG funds during her first payment period. however the
student’s award letter, signed by the student on 2/3/04, did not reflect an FSEOG award. Du
Ouoin disbursed $1,000.00 in FSEOG funds to the student on 3/26/04. more than three weeks
after the student’s last date of attendance. This was the same day the school sent the student a
fetter informing her that if she was not back in full-time attendance by 3/30/04 she would be
dropped from the program. On 3/12/04 the student was notified via letter that she was
completing an average of only 72 hours per month, and was therefore not making progress. A
Student Retention Form in the student’s file indicates the student’s last date of atiendance was
17204 As the student had never been awarded the FSEOG funds and the mstitution was aware
the studenl was not making progress nor in attendance, it appears that it disbursed the funds to
the student in order to retain more Title [V funds.

Alf other FSEOG recipients received their first disbursements of FSEOG funds during the second
(451-900 hours) pavment period. For example, Student #8 began the program on 10/1/02 and
completed 1033 hours as ol 6/3/03. She received $1,000.00 disbursements of Federal Pell Grant
funds on 10/3/02, 12/12/02, 1/10/03 and 2/25/03. She received two $1,000.00 disbursements of
FSEOG funds (total $2,000.00) on 2/25/03 and two additional $300.00 (total $1,000.00) FSEOG
disbursements on 5/22/03.

Du Quoin’s president informed the reviewer that all students received FSEOG funds and that
they were paid during the 1-450 hours payment period and 431-900 hours payment period. That
assertion is not supported by the fact that only two of 23 recipients of FSEOG funds from the
original sample received a disbursement of FSEOG funds during the first (1-450 hours) payment

(73]
[ ]]



Program Review Report
Du Qusein Beauty College

period. The aid director informed the reviewer that studenis did noi receive FSEOG funds uniil

the Y0 E-1200 hour pavment period.

Instituzions must pav a portion of the wial FSEOG award for the full award year m each puymen
period. The amount to be paid in each payment period is determined by dividing the total
FSEOG award for the academic vear by the number of pavment periods the institution expects
the student o attend in the award vear. The only exceptions to this requirement are tf a student
incurs ungven costs or has uneven reseurces and needs additional funds in & particular payment
period the instiution may pay FSEOG funds to the studeni for those uneven cosis. Students at
Du Quoin do not incur uneven costs. An institution may also make one disbursement of an entire
FREOC avenrd iF the sotal award for the vear ig less than $501.00. The =tandard FSEOG award ar

D Guoin is $2,000.00

Du Quoin's improper disbursement of FSEOG funds deprived needy students of the access to
those funds and represents a failure to properly administer the Title IV programs. By limiting
FSEOG dishursements to students who had advanced 1o at least the second payment period, the
institution contravened the FSEOG regulations requiring that funds be advanced to the neediest
stulents.

Reference: 34 CFR 676,16, FSEOG

Reguirement: Du Quoin must immediately establish and impiement procedures o ensure
that a portion of the annual FSEOG award will be disbursed in each payment period the student
is expected o attend in the award vear. A copy of those policies and procedures must be
submitted in response 10 this report.

14. FSEOG Exceptional Need Not Met

Finding: The institution did not follow regulatory requirements for awarding Federal
Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants (FSEOG) first 1o Federal Pell Grant recipients
with exceptional need. Exceptional need for the FSEOG program is defined as eligible Federal
Pell Grant recipients with the lowest Estimated Family Contribution (EFC). The institution had
no written policies or procedures governing the awarding of FSEGG funds.

In the 2003-04 award vear, Students #16 and #19 had EFC’s of 0, yet they received no FSEOG
funds. In the 2004-05 award vear, Student #23 had an EFC of 0 but received no FSEOG funds.
Students #26 and #30 began the program on 3/7/05 and had EFC’s of 0, yet as of the date of the
on-site review had not been awarded FSEOG funds. As described above under Finding #13. this
may be because the students were still in their first payment period as of the date of the on-site

review.

Despite the fact that these students with an EFC of 0 received no FSEOG funds, the mnstitution
awarded and disbursed FSEQG funds to students with EFC’s greater than 0. In the 2002-03
award year, Student #42 had an EFC of 927 yet received $2,000.00 in FSEOG funds. In the
2003-04 award year Student #24 had an EFC of 119 yet received $1.000.00 in FSEOG funds. In



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauiy College

the 2004-03 avard vear. Swdent #22 had an EFC of 3104 and recetved 52,000 in FSEOG funds

and Student #23. who had an EFC of 723, received $3.000.00 in FSEOG funds, $1.006.04 of
which was later refunded. Alse in the 2004-03 award veer, Student #27, with an EFC of 134,

was awdrded S2.000.00 in FSEOG funds.

[)11 Ouoin’s president informed the reviewer that FSEOG funds were awarded 1o all who quali
he Department has defined exceptional need in the FSEOG program as Federal Pelt Grant
recipients with the Jowest FFC. This means that all Federal Peil Grant reciplents with an EFC of
U sheuid receive FSEOG funds before any Federal Peli Grani reciplenis with an EFC greater tnan
0 receive FSEOG funds. As discussed above, FSEOG funds were not disbursed to students until
ot faast the geeond pavmeant period, Congidering the examples of the stndents in tais finding it s

the

RS L TaN 1ila s s.r\ L3

apparent that a student’s progress through the program was a major consideration in
dishursement of FSEOG funds. rather than the regulatory requirement that FSEOG funds be
awarded to students with exceptional need,

The Financial Aid Director informed the reviewer that although she determined the Federal Pell
Gramt award for sudents. the institution’s president determined which students would receive
FSEOG awards. She also informed the reviewer that no FSEOG awards had been made in the
2004-03 award year subsequent 1o March 2003, as the institution had exhausted its FSEOG
award. At the time of the on-site review, the institudon had §7,048.00 in FSEOG funds 1t had
not drawn for the 2004-05 award vear, although in fact the institution had drawn $4.000.00 more
in FSEOG funds than it had provided 1o students, as discussed above under Finding #9.

In sciecting FSEOG recipients, an institution must first select students with exeeptional financial
need. which is desined as those students with the lowest EFC’s who will also receive Federal Pell
Grants in that award vear. If the institution has FSEOG funds remaining afler funds are awarded
to students who are eligible for Federal Pell Grants, the institution must next award FSEQG
funds to those students with the lowest EFC's who will not receive Federal Pell Grants in that
award vear.

Although an institution is allowed to establish categories of students as a means of administering
its packaging policics, an institation would not be in compliance with the Higher Educaton Act
of 1965, as amended. if it were to award FSEOG funds on a first-come, first-serve basis, or
arbitrarily set a maximum EFC benchmark (or cut-off) from below which it selected FSEOG
recipients. Such a practice might exclude otherwise eligible students from the selection process.
Furthermore, the institution may not use professional judgment to circumvent its FSEOG policy.
The institution must ensure that FSEOQG funds are reasonably available throughout the award

yedr.

An institution’s written selection procedures for FSEOG recipienis must ensure that recipients
are selected on the basis of the lowest EFC and Federal Pell Grant priority requirements over the
entire award vear. Iu Quoin enrolls students throughout the award year, and should therefore
reserve FSEQG funds for use throughout the award year (based on previous expericnce) so that
selection practices can be applied in a manner that would assure a reasonable consistency over
the entire award vear.



Program Review Report
a Quoin Beauty College

I'he institution’s failure 1o property award FSEOG funds Lo students witn excepiienal need
deprives neecy stadents of FSEOG funds and is a failure of the institution o properiy adminisier
the FSEOG nrooram,

Reference: 34 CFR a76.10, FSEOG
21 CFR A68.15(b K 11 General Provisions

Requirement: in response 1o this finding, the institwtion must develop and implement a
written policy tor awarding FSEOG funds that complies with ali program requirenicilis. A Copy
of these procedures must be submitted in response to this report.

15, Reeards Not Retained Thiee Years

Finding: Du Quein failed to retain program records for at feast three years as required by
federal regulatior. The inn;‘-;innium was unable to locate the financial aid or academic files for
Students #7 and #14 Stud; 1t #7°s “Master Sheet” from the computer indicates she was in

attenidance from (4743 w0 1042 3,01 She recetved a $1.012.00 disbursement of Federal Pell
Cirant funds on 1041 _J.-Ug, S907.00 of which was refunded or 12/12/03 according to the student’s
account record. The institution’s Federal Pell Grane ledger indicates this refund was made on
12/27/03. The institution’s Federal Pell Grant journal indicates that an additional $105.00 was
refunded on 172304, A refund of that amount is reflected in the ledger on that date, however no
name is attached o the record in the ledger. The Department’s Common Origination and
Disbursement {COD) svstem indicates the student’s net Federal Pell Grant disbursement was
S0.00.

Student #14°s “Master Sheet” [rom the computer indicates she was in attendance from /403 to
11/7/03. She received a $1,012.00 disbursement of Federal Pell Grant funds on 176703, $944.00
of which was refunded on 12/12/03 according to the student’s account record. The institution’s

Federal Pell Grant ledger indicates this refund was made on 12/27/03. The instutution’s Federal

Pell Grant journal indicates the entire $1,012.00 disbursement was refunded in December 2003
The ledger reflects an additional refund of $68.00 on 1/7/04. The Department’s Common
Origination and Disbursement (COD) system indicates the student’s net Federal Pell Grant
disbursement was $0.00. Because no records were available for these students, the instituticn

was unable to document that they were ever eligible for the Federal Pell Grant funds disbursed to

them.

The summary attendance records for Student £16 for the week of 7/22/04 to 7/28/04 were
missing. There were ne summary attendance records for that weck for anv student at the Marion
campus. Summary attendance records were only available for the Marion campus beginning in

January 2004,

Institutions must keep comprehensive, accurate program and fiscal records related to its use of
Title IV funds. Program and fiscal records must demonstrate that the school is capable of
meeting the administrative and fiscal requirements for participating in the FSA programs.
Records must demonstrate proper administration of Title IV program funds and must show a

38



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

clear audit rail. Records for each Title I'V recipleni must cicarly show that t
clivihle for the funds received and that the funds were disoursed in accordance wiih program

Sedaa bl

recuiations

A scaool mus{ ~>'\a1a[*iish and maintain on ¢ current basis any application the school submitted for
FSA pro s A school roust also maintain on a curvent basis program recerds that

ductreni

o the school's eligibility to participate in the FSA programs.

s the FSA gligintiiy of the school’s programs of education.

1 TSI
P \ }/ka-._ls_nx

v DHe sCioul s adiminiarauen o Fahe
e the scheol's fnuncial responsibility
o nformation included moany zlpphmlmn for FSA program funds, and

s 1he school's disbursement and delivery of FSA program funds,

A schood must keep Hiscal records to demonstrate ity proper use of F8A funds, A school’s fiscal
records must provide a clear audit trail that shows that funds were received, managed, disbursed.
and returned i accordance with federal requirements. Schools are reguired te aceount {or the
receipt and expenditure vf all FSA program funds in accordance with generally aceepted
aceounting principles. A school must establish and maintain on a current basis fnanctia records
that reflect eack FSA program transaction, and general fedger control accounts and related
subsidiary accounis that identify cach FSA program transaction and separate those transactions

{rome all other institutional Anancial activity.

The [iseal records that o school must maintain inchude. but are not limited to:

o Records ol all FSA program transactions

o Bunk statements for all accounts containing FSA funds

e Records of student aceounts. ineluding each student’s Institutional charges., cash
pavments, FSA payvments, cash disbursements, refunds. returns. and overpayments
required tor each enrellment period

o General ledger (control accounts) and related subsidiary leduers that wdentify each FSA
programn transaction (FSA transactions must be separate from school’s other financia

rAnsactions

Seheols must retain all required records for a minimum of three years from the end of the award
vear for which the aid was awarded. Schools must keep the Fiscal Operations Report (INSAP)
and any records necessary to suppart their data (e.g., the source data for the income grid) for
three years [rom the end of the award year in which the FISAP is submitted.

Du Quoin's failure to property maintain required records refiects and mability to nroperly
administer the Title 1V programs. Due to this failure the institution is unable to document the
cliginitity of Title IV disbursements to all students. This may have allowed the institution the use
of uncarned funds, which causes increased expense to the Department.



Program Review Report
Du Qusin Beauty College

Reference: 34 CFR 06824, Generat Provisions

Bﬁ_(_i_uil't‘ nent: Du Qroin must atiempt w locate the academic and tfinancial wid records

1

for Stikdents =7 and 514 w0 docurient teir eligibiily for the Tite IV funds they recvived. A cop)
of those recurds must be submiited in response to this report. Du Quoin must also document that
W oretnrned the S103.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds for Student £7 and S68.00 for Student 714,

Du Quoin must a'so immediaiely establish and Implement written procedures for
e T A
1 i P

ooy r\.' rhn.,;,-.
\'\.JIJ-_\ = e

N S i B g 1
H1 OGP ATC Wit Gu 1 ilie oy TCQUIremIInis.

response to this report. Liabilities for any disbursements which are not suppor [ul by studmi
records will be vstablished tn the Final Program Review Determination Letter.

16.  Inadequate Internal Controls

Finding: The institution did not appropriately divide the functions of authorizing and
disbursing Title IV funds. The Director of Financial Aid counscled students, assisted them with
their applications. submitted the application data to the Central Processor via Electronic Data
Exchange. and prapared student Federal Pell Grant award letters. The award letters were
stamped with the president's signature, however the amounts of students” Federal Pell Grant
awards were determined by the Financial Aid Director, who was also responsible for compleung

verification.

In addition to her responsibilities for awarding Title IV aid, the Financial Aid Director also
tracked stdent attendance and determined when students were eligible for disbursements. She
reported those disbursements to the Department, and then accessed the Grants Administration
and Paviment System (GAPS) to draw those funds from the U.S. Treasury to the institution’s
federal cash conirol account. The funds were then moved into the Federal Pell Grant account,
then the Du Quotn Beauty College account. and finally into the Career Management Services
account. Career Management Services is a related party and this account functions as the
institution’s operating account. Itis the account from which the stitution’s payroll and other
expenscs are paid. Funds are moved between these accounts via checks prepared by the
Financial Aid Direclor and signed by the institution’s president.

An institution participating in the Tite 1V programs must ensure that its adminisirative
procedures include an adequate system of checks and balances. Al minimum. this system must
separale the functions of authorizing and disbursing funds so that no one person or office
excrcises both functions for any student receiving Title IV funds. 1f a school performs any aspect
of these functions via compuier, no one person may have the ability to change data that affects
both authorization and disbursement.

The institution failed 1o establish a system of checks and balances to administer the Title IV
programs. The institution’s failure to properly divide the process of authorizing and disbursing
Titte TV funds reflects an inability to properly administer the Title IV programs could resuit in
the institution retaining funds to which it is not entitled.

40



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

iReference: 34 CFR 608.16{¢) General Provisions

Reguirement: Du Quoin must immediately develop written job descriptions for all staft
involved in the aéministration of Title IV, The responsibilitics of awarding and disbursing aid
must be separate. A copy of these position descriptions must be provided in response to this
renor.

17, Ineligible Federal Pell Grant Disbursements
Fimlin;r' Du Ouoin mads disbursemenis of Federal Pell Grant tunds to three students who

for tho etndente to he -—=.1U1HI.—\ far the dishnrsements

had not comploted the clock houre nave
Spccifically. Student #10 recelved  $1,012.00 disbursement of Fec ‘“ml Pell Grant funds on
12:29/03, although she had completed only 447.3 hours. The student was required to compiete
450 hours to become eligible for the disbursement. The student was also on a leave of absence at
the time of the dishursement. Students may not receive disbursements of Title [V funds while on
an approved leave of absence. The stundent did not return from the leave, and the institution
returned the ineligible disbursement on 3/24/04 after calculating a refund. This student 15 also
discussed above under Finding 3. Student #15 received a $1,012.00 disbursement of Federal
Peil Grant funds on §2/29/03, although she had completed only 440 clock hours. The student
was required to complete 430 hours to become eligible for the disbursement. The student was
terminated from the program due to non-atiendance on 2/3/04 and the improper disbursement of
Federal Pell Grant funds was returned on 1/23/04.

Student #16 received Federal Pell Grant disbursements of $650.00 on 11/2/04 and 11/12/04.
According the Federal Pell Grant calculation worksheet in the stident’s file. the instifution
considered this te be the payment for the 901-1200 payment period, and it represented half the
student’s annual award. The institution improperly caleulated the payvment for this payment
period. Based on the student’s Estimated Family Contribution, the pavment for this payment
period should have been $867.00 and for the 1201-1500 payment period the student could have
received her remaining eligibility for the award year of $433.00. The student did not become
ctigible for the final payment of Federal Pell Grant funds until she completed 1200 hours on
12/14/04. This student is also discussed above under Finding #7.

The institution disbursed $1,012.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds t Swudent #17 on 7/19/04 and
$3.038.00 on 8/16/04 from the 2004-05 award year. There was no documentation in the file to
indicate the student had begun attendance in the 2004-05 award year, as discussed below under
Finding #18, and the student was not in attendance at the time the disbursement was made. The
student’s transcript indicates her last date of attendance was 1/13/04, which indicates the student
never commenced attendance in the 2004-03 award year. If the institution had been able to
document the student’s ehiaibility, she would have been eligible for only $1,013.00. based on the
Federal Pell Grant funds she had already received for the 451-900 clock hour pavment period in
the previous award year. Although the student provided written notice to the institution that she
was 0ot returning to the institution on 7/13/04, Du Quoin did not rewirn the improperly disbursed
Federal Pell Grant funds until 10/20/04, and then apparently only because the student wanted 10
use her 2004-03 Federal Pell Grant eligibility to attend another institution. There is a letter to the

41



Program Review Report

Du Quoin Beauty College
other Institution ffom the sch'n. *s president dated 10/20/04 in which he states the student owes
Dua Quom 35, &_“w 1) and that she was niot making satisfactory progress, The student's file
indicates she was making progress. and that her outstanding balance was 56,903.00. There was

no L,\pldild‘u 211 lU; L 115 diser E‘pul":l,_\'.

Du Quoin disbursed $630.00 in Federal Pell Grant funds te Student #22 on 3/17/04 for the 451~
YU payment period. The student did not acruaily complete 430 hours and become eliglbie for
ihe disbursement until 3/21°04. Student #23 received a $1.612.00 Federal Peli Grant

-
clecd
Gl Gilsi

“l

B e e A IERRNAYaTs PO |
W Udlscie i od g the 431-900 nour Py CTIT 1 period On 5 9r 04 aithe Li’_h the studen

[
actually complete 450 hours and become eligible for the disbursement untif 62004, This
student i alre disenssed above under Finding #12.

Schools must disburse all Tite 1V funds on a payment period basis. In a clock heur program that
is greater than an academic year in length, the first payment period is the period of ime in which
the student completes the first half of the academic year as measured in clock hours. The second
payment period is the period of time in which the student completes the second half of the
academic vear. 1 the remaining portion of the program is more than one half of an academic
vear but less than a full academic vear (as is the case with the Basic Cosmetology program at Du
Quoin) the first peyment period is the period of time in which the student completes the first half
of the remaining portion of the program, as measured in clock hours. The second puyment period
would be the period of time in which the student completes the second half of the remaimng
portion of the program as measured in clock hours. This means the payment periods for the
Basic Cosmetology program at Du Quoin arc from 1-430 hours, 451-900 hours, 901-1200 and
1201-1300 hours.

Du Ouoin made Federal Pell Grant funds to students prior to the point that the students became
eligible for those disbursements. This permitted the institution the use of unearned funds and
caused increased expense to the Department for the borrowing costs associated with the Federal
Peil Grant program. It also represents a lack of administrative capability in administering the
Title IV program.

Reference: 34 CFR 668.4, General Provisions
34 CFR 668.164(b) General Provisions

Requirement: The institution must immediately implement written polictes and
procedures that ensure that students do not receive subsequent disbursements prior w completing
the clock hours in the previous payment period as specified in program regulations. A copy of
those procedures must be submitted in response to this report.

18.  Improper Leaves of Absence

Finding: Du Quoin improperly granted leaves of absence (LOA) 10 three students reviewed,
Student #17°s file contained a letter from the president dated 7/2/04 which stated:



Program Review Report
Dy Quoin Beauty College

i*

You enrolled for the second time ar Trend Cosmerology school and requested o leave of

= ;» (3] + Jh
ahydiice f.f:{w i 'ju ot m;y which i";(/()l}'.&n!y agy e fu Fain E}{:Ci;\:i:/'?h GUL Gy
asreement and vou should refurn to school on July 6% If you do ot wivh io continge

‘F?w_u‘w r:(.*!{_."_i b i e il FETIFE YOUT _IOI{IH,

There was no written request from the student for the leave, nor any documentation in the file to

1

inciicaie the 181‘2[.’1 of the feave. A 1{’1(‘L1[“1 ine 11‘1‘-1.1 LElon WS untabie wr docunient the *-,Luuu i

A r f “ l -
commenced attendance in the 2004-03 award vear, it drew the student’s entire 34,030.00 Federal
LERE ] - i PR Frens e 10 1w A .+ 1”:“_‘-',1 H
Poll Grant atier the student had Poecased mendance, T he funds weore dravm o on PG and

8/16/04. The institution was unable 1o document the student was eligible for any disbursenient of

2-045 funds. The studert sent the institution a letter postmarked 7:13/04 in which she
informed Du Quoir she would not be returning. The institution did not return the funds until
10,20/04, apparently only because the student attempted to use the 2004-035 Federa) Pell Grant
funds o attend another institution.  This student is also discussed above under Findings #1 and
217,

As discussed above under Finding #8, Du Quoin granted leaves of absence 1o students who were
not making progress. Du Quein granted a 60-day leave to Student #32 on 9/12/04, although the
student had never regained compliance with the SAP standards after she was officially placed on
probativn on 3712704 The institution granted Student #39 a 30-day teave on 372704, ahthough the
student was notified on 12/31/03 that she was failing to make progress and it would not be
possible for her o regain progress. Based on their on-going attendance problems, there was no
reasonable expectation that these students would return to the institution after the leave. These
leaves artificiaily extended the students” enroliment to delay the time when a Title IV refund
calculation would be required.

Institutions are aot required to treat a student’s leave of absence from the nstitution as a
withdrawal if it is an approved leave of absence. An LOA is an approved LOA if:

¢ the institution has a formal policy regarding LOA’s;

¢ the siudent [ullowed the institution’s policy in requesting the LOA;

e the institution determines that there is a reasonable expectation that the student will return
to the school;

o the institution approved the student’s request in accordance with the insutution’s policy:

s the LOA does not invelve additional charges by the institution;

» the number of days in the approved leave of absence. when added to the number of days
in all other approved leaves of absence does not exceed 180 days in any 12-month
period®; and

o Ifthe student is a Title IV loan recipient, the institution explains to the student. prior to
granting the LOA., the effects that the student’s failure to return from an LOA may have
on the student’s loan repayment terms, including the exhaustion of some or all of the

student’'s grace period.



Program Review Report
Du Quain Beauty College

R R O S A [ oY TPRee N : : Treti - . 3 .
* Prior to the publication of final regulations on November 1, 2002, an mstitution could only
B . L ey o 1 N P AR . R T 3 T B A e Al st e S TR IR Lol
grant one £.0A o a siudeni ina 12 monta perioG. Wil IINHed TEgiuaiorny enveplions for e secund

LOA in the same 12 month period.

The Department considers an institution’s LOA policy a “formal policy™ if it is in writing and
publivized to students.  The policy must also require students to provide a written. signed and
dated request for an LOA prior to the LOA, uniess unforeseen clrcumstances prevent & siuides
from providing a prior written reguest, in which case the institution may gram the student's

'.

r:
[
L]
¥

Be ALEITheart P11 a1 0

] Furka - R e T Tl
L e (R

: Lot Ll 1.l P Ty ~
regaest for U dve, 1 U0 INSLIHIOT QOCHILING 1

[nter dawe,

he institution's currently published LOA policies are not in compliance with federal
regulations. Staff provided the reviewer a copy of a written LOA policy, however they informed
the reviewer that it was not distributed to students, nor was it in the catalog. As discussed above
under Finding #8. the institution also granted leaves to students for whom it was doubtiul they
would retarn from the [eaves.

The failure to properly administer leaves of absence reflects an inability to properly administer
the Title IV programs and may allow the institution the use of uncarned funds.

Reference: 34 CFR 668.22(d) General Provisions
34 CFR 668.167(b; General Provisions
34 CFR 682.604(b} FFEL

Reguirement: The institution must immediately establish written policies and procedures
for the administration of leaves of absence for Title [V recipients for cach of its programs that are
in compliance with federal regulations. A copy of those policies and procedures must be
provided in response to this report.

19. Crime Awareness Requirements Not Met
Finding: The institution failed to distribute the required campus security crime statisucs

and policies to its current students and staff in the manner specitied by federal regulation. The
report was onty provided to students upon enrollment and was not provided again to currently
enrolled students, although many students were enrolled for more than one year. The report was
also not distributed to current staff, The report did not describe the institution’s policies
concerning possession, use and sale of alcoholic beverages and illegal drugs. Separate reports
are prepared for the Du Quoin and Marion locations, however the institution did not provide the
reviewer with a copy of the report for the Marion campus,

All participating institutions are required to provide annual campus sceurity information directly
to all current students and employeces. This information may be provided through publications
and mailings, including direct mailing to cach individual through the U.S. Postal Service, campus
mail or elecironic mail. If an institution chooses to fulfil] this requirement by posting the crime

44



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty Coliege
an iniernel or mnt distribuiad to cach stucent

R T ala s Dgeal .-
CLITCSIN Clitpiin gl Tt icludes:

aild

o g statemieni of the report’s availabliity.

» a list and brief desceription of the information contained in the report,
e the vxact etectronic address at which the reportis posted. and

¢ o statement saving the school will provide a paper copy on reguest.

The informadon is to be made reasonably availuble (o prospecitve students. Upon request,
schoot must provide its annual campus seeurity report to a prospective student or employee.

Frvoritiiom e o ;w_-\‘-ifv];. thoms with natica af tha ranart e avatinhilise and thic natice munct
: St prmerds then wiih notics b the ranart ©oavaninieintoand This nntiee min

Lagkedlbdrd

include @ brief description of the report.

The campus security report must contain information regarding campus security policies and
campus crime statistics. The report must discuss the role and function of campus security
mersonnet (if any). the school's procedures for reporting (and responding to reports of}
emergencies and erimes and school security policies regarding on-and-off campus facilities,

The report should also outline the schoot’s policy regarding aleohol-and-drug related violatiens,
including use, sale. possession and underage drinking. Lastly. the report must describe the
informational programs available to students and employees about crime prevention, campus
security and alcohol or drug abuse (as required by law).

The statistical portion of the campus security report must include data on the occurrence of
murder, sex offenses, robbery, aggravated assault, burglary and motor vehicle theft on campus, as
reported 1o campus security personnel or local law enforcement authorities, during the last three

Vears.

Statistics must also be provided that show the number of on-campus arrests for liquor law
viclations, drug abuse violations and weapons possessions. These statistics should reflect only
the nature and specific conditions of the crimes and arrests; no names should be collected or
reported lor the purpose of these statistics.

Failure to collect and distribute the required campus security crime statistics and policies to
students constitutes an inability by the institution to properly administer the Title [V, HEA
programs. It also deprives students of information necessary for them to make informed
decisions about issues of personal safety.

Reference:  Higher Fducation Act of 1963, as amended, Section 486
34 CFR 668.14(c)(2), General Provisions
34 CFR 668.47, General Provisions, 4/29/94

Requirement: Du Quoin must immediately provide a current and complete copy of the

campus security report to all current students and staff. [t must also provide a copy of the most
recent report for the Marion campus to this office. With its response, the institution must provide

45



Program Review Report
Du Quoin Beauty College

mmarama oy dlat v tla fidagwe [LTEYIrN -+ : ate the rorriiren
Assurance thatin uic fitare, a Frocciure v e g reguired

informailon within the designated time frame.

46



